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TESTIMONY BY GEORGE H. BALAZS, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY
OF HAWAII, CONCERNING SENATE BILL 1530 WHICH RELATES TO THE PROTECTION OF THE
HAWALIAN GREEN TURTLE.

February 26, 1974

Under the U.8. Endangered Specles Act of 1973 (public law 93-205) an
animal may be considered "endangered" due to any of five different factors.

Not less than three of these factors are directly applicable to the present
status of the Hawaiifan green turtle. These include 1.) present of threatened
destruction, modification or curtailment of habitat ar rangej 2.) overutilization
for commercial sporting, scientific er educational purposesy and 3.) the
Inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanismsa. -

The green turtle has now been reduced to a single nesting site in the
Archipelago, that being French Frigate Shoals in the Northwestern Hawaiian
Islands. In the 1920's and 30's green turtles nested in relatively large
numbers on the north shore of Lanai and in lesser but still significant
numbers in at least four specific locatioms throughout the major inhabited
islands, Today no nesting occurs at any of these sites. Nesting habitat has
been both modified and destroyed and the green turtles' range has been curtailed.

State Filsh and Game records show that the reported commercial catch has
inereased in recent years with enly a small portion of the actual
cateh being legally reported. Exploitation for turtle stesks continues to
increase due to the dollar incentive provided by restaurants serving this
exotic items If this situation is left unchecked, the only possible outcome
can ba the complete and irreversible decimation of the Hawaiian green turtle

colony. During the 1973 nesting season intensive imvestigations at French Frigate
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Shoals revealed that fewer than 150 females wers present. Fopulation estimates
made in 1968 placed the size at two to four times the present level. Fewer
than 150 females at the enly nesting site in the Hawaiian ﬁfuhipelsgu is ample
reason to wonder if long term survival ean continue without the immediate
implementation of special measures. AIl information available indicates that
overutilization for commercial purposes has cccurred in the past and continues
to occcur today.

No specific Hawaii State regulations or statutes have ever existed to
ensure adequate management of the Hawaiian green turtle colony. No laws presently
exist to help protect or perpetuzte these marine reptiles around our inhabited
islands. For the past year the State Fish and Game Division has supported a
regulation that would provide partial protection for marine turtles.
Overwhelming public support hsas also been displayed for this measure, however,
enactment has not been obtained. Whether it ever will be now seems questionable,
Without doubt, there is an inadequacy in existing regulatery mechanfsmg in
Hawail to ensure green turtle survival.

Destruction, modification and eurtailment of habitat; overutilizatien for
commercial purposes) and the inadequacy of exiating regulatory mechanisms weres
some of the same major factors elted by the U,.S. Department of the Interior
when it recently nominated the greem turtle for inclusion to the Endangered
Spacies List.

It would therefore beheove the State of Hawall to at long last take the
initiative and afford complete protection to her green turtles. This total
protection should continue until sueh a time that a research management study
indicates what level of utilization can take place without adversaely affecting

the colony. To permit uncontrolled exploitation to take place until a research
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management study has been completed would surely be resource mismanagement of
the poorest form. In view of recent events and the fact that our green turtle
colony is the last in the U.5., it appears highly likely that if the State
does not take immediate decisive actlon, the Federal government most certainly
will be justified in doing so. I therefore comcur with Senate Bill 1530 and

urge its rapid passage along with a slightly modified version of House B{il1l
1635.
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_SR/MHMNE 4B MADMSON AVENUE NEW YORK, MUY, 10022 {212) 751-T800

Dear L.R. Evans:

Thank you so much for your letter.
We hope to be able to find the space to
include it in one of our forthcoming
"Letters from Readers" columns.

Sincerely yours,
Shaten Faeo
Sharon Fass
Editorial Department

-



- v 7, Aot ,&M

S $4-C00 Norrwar Pt
Mm};ﬂ,}uﬂ =717
Oelebes, 27, 1770

J;?#Hﬁm., (W PT w‘;‘iﬂ:-zf
AR ) tﬁ%f ardl Di. Faud Wﬁ'}dﬁwj e The
uded el o, Too, bl wodd Ldito Aoy - iﬂ?nﬂa\_z
:W‘,il) abect G Auseand) on twdlss , and
‘éﬁ‘“’fﬂ" o) MMJIMMMMM*—
1405 61 at Hcme - 45577RS -??m« Cagimetl el
o e,

Xhasid: #ma

P, SLettaian
i, Feg-{



_‘,;YIIM“E_-L; _,J-CM
Q4. t00 Nownwne AL

Wacpatn— 76777
Ged. &4,/373

ot MMa. diuhﬁa”
éﬂﬂt qﬂ&ﬂm«ﬁ@uﬁaﬁﬁilﬁg-ihﬂfﬁéuuf—ihﬂir
n Weld, fha wommes munispopecs darigmmend

|ﬁi{3bmu. leol ditred 4o  KRisr, Frene :lﬁﬂﬂE{%ﬂ#L-fﬁﬁzaﬁr
/ ¢ Land el u@)7¢ﬂhma Call ynes ol ihool— ol
HHOAT — 0 al Movwe — S 55778 L Gou corssl
WL Charcoie) andd aﬁ&huzhdyﬁéfgik'viﬁfﬁhf T
2hal %wzbhﬁhm¢: o -
Tbosd 34h,
(ﬁkut} Loktiaa) C%QJLL;
S y-¢, G2, D-2_
X

» {QFE Jﬁ
P KR )
& Qv”*ﬁ;ﬁ%gﬁﬂf T

¢0R¢F | o ’H. .
i ]/ﬁ% o



R SRR et k.‘*f.‘..-' :.Q:...ﬁe.u\.\-e-.‘-h. hﬁ'ﬁ-r':"“h
| ) ) I ?}l\é‘hﬁ{"‘.‘
v e a0

L, NS, L g 1=

R [ = 20 Q Ern_}_*x , 1".“:_51'-.,1 , % R "\ﬁ- \iu‘; "y O _L":-. e

; ! 2 S
. : Ny Waese Ny Q&“ ST :h SRS
A :\ s SR {E\B_» X ﬂ.ﬁ N
Thow o e ‘t—“iﬁ&.e,m SdeeN N\ A e

—————— e ———

e

e a‘:tx.fszf.__;f;l_ oo, w Ny S oed N
gEsden W N QMo comwn X . AN

_Jll\‘“‘rw- l\\}\\. *‘S NN ’__h‘lf._ '\'xl‘ NS .-"|"~.-"'-. h\::_.

\ \
N R snd o f:aaaww:w\

'{'ﬁ,u.:r 4-;1;;:‘55‘4 \

= | '\ - 5 e S A atidee kg

L

T‘.\"\M,‘ “*S\‘\&ﬂ-ﬁr Qs Gdl'"‘\-g_'m_i:_ .:h.\isq\x,x_m 1-'_.&3\‘3.@,

A S :‘l“hh 1 ﬂx\k"we’x \E.l:;nt.}.. %“'E\ _'E- L '\,__:I»:]u\h_'l- H":‘\qi"‘."q-l’_g

. :
&Hh\ NMEBW N M mhi‘;t;‘u{;ﬁﬁ e L A W . -5 T U

Qbm&i*‘“%% Wobe  owd Qu G Mae 0% J;l:_

—Fa ?}\E&HQ I'_“;:E"'il"‘-l Iﬂ\_‘_ -\i"'\-..,'\.._'_ b & Ay QL,M il e
L "'{\L\i e "‘x{\ W g ;_katﬁfﬁ_rh‘ IR ‘_ :.:.\ " \' x N AN

"
—

s g aeNcsa Ke \ N\a \4}1\ o L
BT ';rtma,_:_t,.ﬁk' shes  Moade \ oy ‘%‘R
Nade\\ R "‘«T::.\-kq.. \Q\:’.".L:axu

S b
il o 2 t Sty ,,g- S L

| E— e Q‘J aﬂbﬁﬂu}ru\f
| Seon M, you

S S S







Kt d2fm THTVOY
mdmm.x Xog 0
.\r y%u :mw;ﬁﬁ.&_ﬁk mﬂxﬁﬂ&mw &»_mﬁu.ﬁ\ ._.m\.\K

P = : LHIES IV Y HY v
_\\_ I%h ,.....,...- m.m..m_. LABMLE IWMONGH oosFn
i Fir: A D THOHDE AHYLIMNIFIYE IvMmoNOH
m,.. | Wi .__ ‘m n__r NCLLYD2NO3 [0 ._.zm_...._._.I__._...r...__E
o i r u.

| BEYMYH d0 a3y
F

Ii..:.ln. x..]xa.v...u{.u_u\ f....__“_.,....u.l.,f .,.. Ly




'

LINION INTERNATIOMALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE SES RESSOURACES
INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF MATURE AND NATURAL RESOURCES

TS MORGES, SLISSE (5w TZERLAMD) (02T Tradon TELEGRAMMES : UNICORE MORGES

Dr. John E. Bardach

Director, Hawaii Institute af
Harine Biology :

University of Hawaii at Manoa

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

U.5,4.

31 Hay 1974

Dear John,

Thanks for your letter and the information on
turtle resesrch. Frankly, I do not know what the
prospects for funding are for this kind of study.

The project will have to circulate through and receive
approval from our Marine Turtle Eroup, and this will

be a slow process. Furthermore we have a large number
of turtle projects, whereas only a limited amount of
money can be budgeted for thig group of species.

F ojects which will be approved for funding during

1975 will be reviewsd o E g

since the 13574 project list ie filled and was aponraved
last year,

Considering all this, You may wish to take a
chance and send in the oo ject. It should be sent
to Hr, A.J, Megce., Survival Service Commission, IUCH,
Morgas. I hope you will be successful in keeping
the study going.

Best regards.
Sincerely,
.Ea'l“}

Raymond F. Dasmann
Senior Ecologist

e o

S

cc: Mr. G. Balazs




14-~2% 11th Street
Pair Lawn, Wew Jersey
Q7410

April 1, 1374

Feorge H, Ralazs

University of Hawaii

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
U Box 1%46

Xaneohe, Hawzii 96744

Dear Mr, Balaza:

I was very pleased to lezrn that the
GAEEN TURTLE MYSTERIEY book has been so
well-received by your department., I was
especially happy to learn that the letter
came from Hawaii, but was sorry to hear
that your request to photocopy the book has
been denied by the publishing company.

Unfortunately, as an artist, T do not
have too much to say after the contract has
been signed. However, T inquired about the
diseount rate for the attist which is Torty
percent (40 %) of the list price compared

to the twenty-sight percent {28%) diseount
rate for schools,

If you are intereated in obtaining

copies of the GREEN TUATLE MYSTERIES books
at thias artist's diseount rate, I will be
happy to diseuss it further with you.

Mamoru R, Euuai

Jincerely you



THOMAS Y.CROWELL COMPANY,INC. PUBLISHERS / ESTABLISHED 134
666 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10019

June 11, 1974

Dr, George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P, 0, Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Dr. Balazg:

Returning to the offica I found your letter of May 26 with check
for $50 for copies of GREEN TURTLE MYSTERIES.

I shall pass this along at once to the Department of Children's Books.

I am glad that this Crowell book can have a role in a much-needed
congervation endeavor.

Einceraly,

Robart L. Cr 1
Chairman

TELEPHONE: [212] 489-2200 / CABLE ADDRESS: TYCROWELL [NEW YoRrk]



holiday&smart

HAWAII'S LEADSNG SUPCR CECOUNT DEFARTHERT STORES

H:EI S.T’L‘lﬂﬁﬁﬁf 801 KAHEKA STREET B50 KAM HIGHWAY
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96814 ' FEARL CITY, HAWAN 98783

TELEFHOME D48 - 1848

April 9, 1974

Mr. George H. Balazs
P. 0. Box 1346
Kaneche, Hawaii 96844

Dear Mr. Balazs:

We would like to take this opportumity to thank you and
your group of concerned citizens who took the time to write
and call us of their concern of the future of sea turtles.

We at Holiday Mart were not aware of the movement to save
sea turtles and would like you to know we will support your
well presented ideals bw not ordering any more fresh or frozen
sea turtle products. We will sell ocut our present stock of
25=-30 pounds, but will not advertise this remaining stock as
planned in recognition of your work.

¥We would like you to know that we are sensitive to our

customers requests and people who are concerned about Hawaii's
future.

Mahalo.
Yours truly,

NS Ej}}u- J

Woodie A. Roed
General Manager
Holiday Superfoods
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' {;p"pn
;Iﬁmanﬂ Peaca Corng WVolunteer
F.0.Box 2TOR
I'nnila Philinineg
Zeptember 21, 1974
Or. Tavid-!l. Thranfald :

Barnard Collema
Columbia University .
New York, ¥.Y.

Dear 3ir,

I 2n a Peace Corss Voluntesr trained in wildlife manaszetent at Hichipin
State University and wresentlr warkinr with the Porks and 41d1i%s Myvigiaon
of the Bureasn of Porast Tevaloiment in the Aeoublie of thz Philinninas.

Iy aspimmment hag basn the formmlation of cengusing techniques for the
wildlife of this country. This %25 has bren mads diflicult by meny

factors which sam to plasue all develoning coumiries, namely ovarnopulation
and overaxploitation of natural rescurcas,

I was recently anelled to learn that tha peonle concernsd with the
managemrent of wildlife in thia sountry, who have no formal education in
wildlifemanasement, uere nramaring to issue fifty (%) permite for the
tranping, sale,.and exvor: of Oresn Sea Turtles, Chelonin rrdnzs Jach
permit is to allew the toking of 500 turtles, mals or female, and 150
8ggs per adult turtle trar-ed. This would be almost 4 million e 'ra.

When I cquastioned them as 4o thair motives, thew anguwerad tRat mince
they had no research to refer to aa to numbers and since they had reseived
repertis of a great abundonce of turtles from troo-ers, thay could ses ne
Teason t¢ limit trarpinz. T teld them of stztua remoris of TUCH mad othars
which slaced then on sn endsnsered state. Thar aczin ecountered with
lack of resesrch to sup ert any policy on their part and leol: of enforcerent
of game lawn which wonld mate a ban on turtle ocllection an unenforcesble
law.

It was not wmdil sevaral deva l-ter when I ceme anon vour article in
Amoarjcan 3eientist, Volume 62, en Uarieulture and the Ore-n Sea Turtle,
that T waz able to sha''e than enouzh te thini: agboui doing scme serious
rasearch, @articula=l~ your sopulation estimates of as low as 100,004
(our permits could raduce the ponulatisn by a ~uarter) and the locatirns
of the last. great resnlations (which placed us risht in the middle of i:).

The breeding ares under Phili nine political Jwrisdiction ie actually
in the 3ulu archirelazo, a regich very near Jornao and acually conai nred
cleser, biogeosraphical” ~ 2 Mzlaysia than the Phili-mizes. Tmtdl this
time 1% has been censifared uafeasible to siori o rasecrok rrojech thars
mostly becausa of ingscozaibility and extreme cost. Tha Chilioinaes han
storted tuo vebry warthkhiia repiects on other andan ered smacios, hodever
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DAY} iman, <uaton 0itr, Phili--inas
I will alse add thst Loz Qostro iz familias with Both the waré of
J.Re Temdric'-gson in Scragalk and A. Zorr glthough has never basn sble to
obtain the results of their research. She doos, howevar, ressect thesze to
mens oredentigls for tha study of Oresn Sea Tartles and any works by thaﬂ or
ancourazament from t'em would be particularly helsful,
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The status of »ild’ife weoridlide is ofien aralling ant I find myasis
struzslins to be ontimistic in the face of so many injustices to the
wildlife. T will be cternally srateful to ¥eu for anvthin © ou ozn do 4o
help. Thank vou, A

est sinocaraly,

Mo sk Sas

fregopy 2. Brower



: RUTGERS UNIVERSITY  The Staze University of New Jersey

COOK COLLEGE
Department of. Morticulture and Forestry
New Brumswick, New Sersey 08903

| ; Detober 3‘: 1??"'}

. My, Gregory E. Brower

' Peace Corps Volunteer
F.0. Box 2702
Manilla, Fhilippines

Dear Mr, Brower:

You were right to be apalled at the idea of issuing permits
for the trapping and sxport of 25,000 green turtles, No population
in the world can stand this kind of pressure for very long. Our
experience in Costa Hica (the Caribbtean side) indieates that even
very large populations of Chelonia nprdas can be deplsted in & decade
by the sort of over-fishing that is now about to begin in the
Fhilippines, Even worse, once the populations have been seriously
reduced in =ize it is wirtually impossible to restors them becausze of
& constant low level of poaching that is impessible to prevent in
remote areas. In other words, if there is to be conservation of
the valuable green turtle resources of the Fhilippines, it must
begin while the populetions are still fairly high, No permits
should be issued until an ecological study has determined the amount
of fishing that the population can sustain, and until there is a
working program for protecting the nesting grounds, which are the
most vulnerable point for the speeies. This is an elementary
principle of game resource and-fisheries management -- with proper
care there is no reason why the green turtle cannot be fished on a

_ sustained yield basis, providing a permanent benefit to the Philippines.

I have circulated your letter to the five people who are in the
best position to provide you with informatien and assistance. I hope
that you will be hearing from all of them soon. Flease keep me

in touch with further developments,
incerely, g
. ..-l"! LA M

vid W. Ehrenfeld
Professor of Biology

ce: Jesus B, Alvarez, Jr.

Luz F. Castro

Archie Carr

Peter G.H. Pritchard

Wayne King

Harold Hirth

earge Balazs
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’R The Fund for Animals

1765 P STREET MW,
WASHINGTON D.C. 20036
STEVE SEATER TELEPHONE

Field Director 19 April 1974 [202] 234-4002
: HOME TELEFHOMNE

(301) “ﬁ”?
m
Dr. George H. Balazs

U.5. Hawaii

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island Box 1346
Kaneoke, Hawii

Dear Dr. Balazg:

Many Thanks for all the fine material you sent us regarding
marine turtles. I want to assure you that getting thege
unique end vanishing reptiles plaeced on the U.3. List of
Endangered Species is one of our top priority projects.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter which Duke Campbell helped me
draft to Mr. MNichael Goodier of Mariculture Ltd. Several
monthas later I received a reply from one of Mariculture's
consultants saying that he disagreed with everything I

said and that he wouldn't be associzted with the company

1T he thought what they were doing had an unfavorable

impact on wild stocks of sea turtles. 4As T expected, he

did not attempt to answer any of my questions or refute

one single charge I made,

There i1s presently & hold up on listing marine turtles
because of a feud between the Departments of Commerce and
Interior about who is going to have jurisdiction. The
bureaucratic squabbles can go on for months, so we are
doing what we can to help resolve the problem.

Thank you for your interest in the Pund.

Sincerely yo

B o

Steve Jeater.

nce/ss



_1 The Fund for Animals

1765 P STREET MN.W.
i WASHINGTOMN D.C. 20036
LEWIS REGEMSTEIN TELEFHOME
Executive Vice-President j202)] 234-4002

7 April, 1974

Mr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.O. Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 946744

Dear Mr. Balozs:

| read your letter to Mr. Amory with a great deal of interest, and | want you to
know that our organization shares your concern for the survival of sea turtles.

Our staff biologist, Mr. Steve Seater has been deeply involved in this problem,
and he is in the process of answering your letter. In the meantime, | thought that the
enclosed information might be of interest to you, which indicates that our stand on
this situation appears to be substantially the same as yours.

Thanks again for writing.

Sincerely yours,

L.

Lewis Regenstein

encls: as indicated.
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"I'tnes Oopondl foore Amfinmnels

1765 P STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20036

LEWIS REGENSTEIN ' ' TELEPHONE
Exeeutive Vice-Fresident . 28 : {z02) 234-4002

14 January 1974

Mr. Lynn A, Greenwalt

Director f'
Bureau of Sport Fisheries and-Wildlife '

U.S5. Department of the:Interior

Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Greenwalt:

The Fund for Animals fully supports your proposal of 28
December 1973 to add the green sea turtle and the loggerhead
te the list of endanpgered foreign fish and wildlife.

We feel that this action, while long overdue, is necessary
if we are to save these turtles from extinctjon. As your 4 January
1974 news release pointed out, stocks of these turtles in the
Caribbean, once believed to have numbered at least 50 million,
are now estimated at less than 10,000, It is thus clear, that
time has almost run out on these turtles, and any undue delay in
& listing could have tragic and irreparable consegquences,

We hope that your proposed action will be finalized as soon
as possible after the expiration of the comment period, and that
the inevitable pressures from the cosmetics industry and other
vested commercial interest groups, to delay or cancel the listing,
will be resisted. -

Thank you for comsidering our views on this matter.
ncerely yours,

Lewis Regenst
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PART 20—ESTATE TAX: ESTATES OF DE-
CEDEMTS DYIMG AFTER AUGUST 16, 1954

5 20.2031-11 [Theleied]

Par. 2. Section 20.2031-11, of which
Ehe Litle oniy sppears, 18 deleted.

PART 25—GIFT TAX; GIFTS MADE AFTER
DECEMBER 31, 1954

§ 25.2512=-10 [Dwleted]

Pan 23 Seckion 26.2512-10, of which
the title ooly appears, is deleted.

[FE DooT-270606 Filed 12-37-73;8:40 an]

DEPARTMEMT OF THE INTERIOR
Fish and Wildlile Service
- [ &0 CFR Part ir1]

CONSERVATION OF ENDANGERED
SPECIES AMND OTHER FISH OR WILDLIFE

Molice of Proposed Rule Making

Motico 1s hereby given, pursuant to the
puthorily contained in the Endangered
Bpecies Conservaklon Ack of 1868, 50 Siat.

a0 {16 U.S.C. (3Ban-668ce) , ps amendd
by B3 Stek 2TE (16 US.0. G0dcc-1 Lo
GhiBce-6), that the Sceretary of the In-
terior proposes to amend Tiile 50, Park
17, Appendix A, “The T.B. List of En-
drnpered Forelgn Pish and Wildlife,” of
tho Cede of Pederal Repulablons.

This proposed ametdiment wonld add
the following animals to Appendix A,
“Tha 1.5, List of Endangered Foreign

Fish and Wildlife” This propossl s

FEDERAL REGISTER, VOL, 98, NO. 24B—FRIDAY, DECEMBER

PROPOSED RULES

based upon evidense on file with fhe
Burcau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlile,
washington, DO, which ahows thesa
animals are threatened with extinetion
due to oae or more of the following cotl-
dibioms: 1) The destrustion, drastic
medificatlon, or severe euviailment, of
tha chreatened destraetion, drastic
rnodiftention, oF severe curtaiiment, af s
hiphikab, or (30 its overubtilizetion for
comanertial oF sporling purposes, o 30
thie effeck on it of disesse or predation, of
{1 other natural or manmade facters
affecting its continued existence,
f FREFTTLIE

Setenidfo o
Oresn ma Lurtle_ .. Clhisdomia wegpdas.
Logguenead turiila.-— Corplia exralia.

The Secretary of the Interlor is ook
foreclosed, &t the econchigbon of the
notler period Below stated, from publish=
ing & k&t which omits one of more of the
speeles herein proposed for lisking,

Interested porsons are invited to sub-
mib writben comments, sugppestions, or
objectlons concenming  Lhia proposed
amendment, to she Director, Bureaw aof
Sport Fisherics nod Wildlife, U.B. De-
pavtment of the Interlor, Washington,
DO, 20240, Comments  veselved by
Miarch 1, 18974 will be consideved.

. Lyww A, GREERWALT,
Director, Bureey of
Sporl Figheries and Wildiife,

Decemzen 28, 1973,
= Doo TE-3TI5T Fled 13-27-T38243 mmj

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Stabilization and Consarvation
Service

[7CFRPart 726 ]
BURLEY TOBACCO

Determinations on Marketin li_unuu far
15974-75, 1975=76 and 1976=T7T Mar-
koting Years

Pursuant to the Agvicalfumal Adjust-
mpnt Act of 1838, as nmended (07 .80,
1281 eb seq.0, hervinafter veforrod to ns
the Acty, considecalion s belng gven
o the proclamation of national markes-
Ing quotas for burley tobacco for the
174-T56, 1975-76 and 1676-TT marketing
sears and to fhe determinnbion and an-
nouncement Tor the 1974=76 marketing
vogr, thie amount of the national markel-
ing quota, the natipnel yeserve, and the
national factar, A marketing guota ref-
grendum will be held within 30 dors
piler Eha proclamation.

Becklon 31908 requives mnrketing
quotns ona poundage basis be procipimed
and e ameunt of the netlonal market-
1 quota for the 1874-76 markeling rear
b determined and announced not later
than Febauary 1, 1974,

Section 3190} provides that the na-
tlonal marketing guoks determined woder
thiz gection for burley tobacoo Ior any
marketing vear ahall be the amount pro-
duced in the United States which the
Becretary pstimabes will be utbilized in
the United States and will be exported
during such marketing year, adjusted
upward or dovnward In such amount 83

COTAINNTL T

it b

the Secretary, in his diseretion, deber-
mines ks desirable for the purpose of
maintaining an adequate supply or for
eifecting an orderly reduckion ol sup-
plieg to the reserve supply level. Any
auch downward adjnstment shall noet cx-
ceed B per centum of such eskimaled -
utilizatlon and exports, Por each moac-
keting year for which marketlng quaetns
are b effect under this esction, the Sec-
retary in his discretion may establish o
reserve (hereinalier referved Lo ns the
vpationnl ceserve™ from Lhe nntonnl
markebing queta in an amount ool in
excess of 1 per centum of Ehe' natlonal
minrketing quoka to be nvallable for mak-
ing correctlons and adjusting incouities
i farm markebing quetss, and [or os-
tabilshing marketing guolns for new
inrms (that is, farms for which [anm
markeling quotns pre not otherwise es-
taklEnedr,

Bection 318¢ed provides, in part, that
the farm marketing quola shall be delec-
mined by mulkiplying the previous yeal's
form  marketing quotn by o natdonal
{nctor ebbained by dividing the nalional
marketing quota determined under sub-
gection {ey of this section (less the na-
tionnl resevver by the sum of the farm
marketing guotes for the immediately
preceding year for all farms for wiilch
buriey tobasco mavketing guotas will be
determined: Provided, That such no-
tione! factor shall not be less than BS
per cenbum; Provided forther, That for
the markeling vears heginning October £,
1972, and Dekober 1, 1073, the fnrm mnr-

,eting quota for any farm shall not o

loas Eham the smaller of (1) ene-hall

_acre times the [oem ylobd thimes ae-hnlf

the sum of the fimue ene and the no-

“tinanl factor for the currvent yenr, or

1 the farm marketing guota [or the
immediately preceding merkeling yeor
times one-tnll the sum of the Orure one
and Ehe motional factor for the ecbveenl
yenr, The farm marketing guotn =o eom-
puted for pny [amm for noy venr shnil
e incressed by fhe number of poonds
by which markebings fvom the fnros dur-
fng the lmmediately precoding year were
less than Ehe favm markebing  quoin
imftet adjuatments) ; Provided, Thet any
such incresse shall nok exceed the
amount of the farm mackelng oeots
{including lensed pouwnds) for the ioi-
mediately  preceding mavkeling  year
prior to any increase for undermnekel-
ings or decrenss for overmarkoblogs, The
farm markeking gueto 2o compuiled for
pach farm for any yonr shall be vedweed
by the number of peunds by which mar-
keting from the farm during the lmine-
diabaly preceding yonr oxceeded the fnrm
markeling quotn (after adiustments) !
Provided, Thok if, on acopunt of excess
markekings in the preceding yenr, Lhe
{arm marketing quota is reduced to zeve
poutids without reflecting the colive re-
duetion requittd, the additbens] reduc-
ticm pequired shall be mode fn subsc-
guent marketing yenrs.

Zaption 31908 provides nlze, that e
farm marketing gueta for & new [arm
shall be the number of pounds defers
mined by L gounty commitlse with ap-
proval of the Siats commities to be foir
and reasonsble for the farm on the basks

in %73 .
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PARTMERNT of thhe IKTERIORR

news release

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

For Release Janusry &, 1974 Carroll 202/343-5634

GREEN AND LOGGERHEAD TURTLES
PROPOSED FOR FOREIGN ENDANGERED SPECIES LIST :

The Department of the Interior announced today it is proposing to add
loggerhead and green turtles, two species increasingly victimized by man
and his activities, to its list of .foreign endangered fish and wildlife.

A 1isting as "endangered" would prohibit the importation of these
turtles and their products into the United States for commercial purposes.

Although it is difficult to determine the worldwide population of
loggerhead and green turtles since these species exist in many of the world's
more remote islands, etrong evidence exists that serious declines in their
numbers are occurring in many places.

Green turtles are found worldwide in troplcal seas and occasiomally
stray into more temperate waters. Most recorded nesting is along the
Mexican eoast. In the United States, chey occur in Florida waters.

Stocks in the Caribbean, once believed to have numbered at least 50
million, now are estimated at less than 10,000. Reproductive potential
may be destroyed in the near future if present harvest levels are maintained.

Of all marine turtles, the green turtle is the most valuable to man.

Its flesh and eggs have been eaten for centuries and the cartilage is used

it moup:  In recent yeard; the oil nnd skin have found inecreasing faver dn

tha ecoametlc and leathar Industries.

{over)



The major nesting areas for loggerhead turtles are along the east
coast of the United States from North Carolina to Florida and to’'a lesser
extent on scatterad islands off the Gulf States. Populations here are
estimated between 25,000 and 50,000. |

Lngsltﬁnadn are protected in the United States from those who would
take them for meat, but the eggs and meat of this species are found in
many markete in Cantral America. ;With few exceptions, turtle nests are
unprotected in the Earibbenn;:

Soma poaching still occurs in the United States, and loggerheads are
subjected to several inadvertent perils, not the least of which are incom-
patible oceanfront developments. Large numbers probably are drowned by
shrimp trawlers off the Atlantic and Gulf States. Smaller numbers also
are killed for "sport" by skin divers or when struck by boats in estuarine
: reglons. ©Soma are lost to predators such as sharks, sand crabs, raccoons,
and gulls.

Interior's proposal, developed by the Fish and Wildlife Service, was
published in the Federal Register on December 28 and allows the public

60 days to comment before a fimal decision is reached.

BT FEFE=Td




March 27, 19Tk

G. H. Balazs

University of Hawmii

Hawaii Tnstitute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island

F. 0. Box 1346

Kaneche, Hawaii ©96TLL

Dear Mr. Balazs,

I read the letter you sent to Chick Durbin. I,too, am very
interested in the Pacific Green Sea turtles. A couple years ago I
did some studying on Pacific Green Sea tuttle Chelona mydes. If
You plan on coming here T would be happy to help you in any work
related to the turtles. If there is some locating work to be done,
it would be best that you plan on at least a few weeks. As far as
the Kawaihae location (3 miles north), as I havent perscnally
dived there, I don't know the size of the turtle population. Too
bad those fishermen teacked your locatfions when you were over here
on the University of Hawaii ship. The problem can be amlleviated
by telling people you're looking for Alaskan abalone or African
krill. Once some of the fishermen know what you're doing and, worst
of all, if it's with turtles - forget it - they're going to poach.
I know; T was a fisherman tooc. The only difference is that T am
concerned over the turtledf future. Much is to be learned from
our Hawaiien Pacific Green Sea turtle. Let me know what your
plang are concerning the turtles and I will see how I could help you.

Aloha,

Chuck Freltas
P, 0. Box 1236
Hilo, Hawaii 96720



March 4, 1974

Mr. George H, Balazs

Hawall Institute of Marine Blology
P. O, Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawail 936744

Dear George:

Thanks for your recent note, It came at a very opportune time,
We have nearly completed the large Kaupo Falls project and as a
final stage we would llke to make the necessary modifications on
the turtle pool. I am very interested in your ideas.

Perhaps the begt bet would be for you to come out for lunch and we'll
design an appropriate turtle area. As you know, I'm here almost
every day so glve me a call any time you're free,

Aloha,

SEA LIFE, INCORPORATED
Z

Edward W. Shallenberger, Ph.D.

Vice President & Director of Park
Operations

EWS:jw

SEA LIFE. INCORPORATELD

SEALA LIFE MAMK: MAKAPLIL POIRT @ WAIMARALD = HAWAI DETDE » PHOMNE (B30) FH8-7833 ¢ CABLE: SEALIFE
WAIKIKDL 222 KaLAKALS AVE, * SLITE 1209 ¢ HOMNOLLULL + HAWAI SERIS « PHORE (BOA8] 8231531
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EHACATION « RESEARCH « CONSERFATION

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

CHE Z0O0LOGICAL PARK

Telephone: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Coble Address: Zoorark NEw Y ORE ) Bronx, M. Y. 10480

5 March 1974

George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist

Hawaili Institute of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I was happy to receive your letter of
16 February 1974 in which vou outlined your hopes of
obtaining protection for the green turtle in Hawaii.
While I have not worked directly with sea turtles for
a number of years, the New York Zoological Society

WMMM;_HEEWE
Some of these projects have involved purchase of boats

—and other equipment for patrolling in Tortuguera,
EIiah a

Costa Rica; and supporting an attempt to estal
_resident breeding population of green turtles in
Great Igg%g , Bahamas. In addition, we cooperate with
other blologists and their efforts to get the species

protected in eritical areas. Most recently, most of
our attention has been paid to the drain on the wild
_populations that attends their exploitation as a source
of leather as well as Juxury foodstuffs. We are quite
concerned about the number of ridleys, reens, and
loggerheads that are being turned into leather in
Mexico. Reports we have received indicate that upwards
of 100,000 were shipped to Japan during the last year.

If we can assist vour efforts in any way please let
us know,

nc elF.

'y f“
F"Fa Kiﬁg
Di fec ﬂr, Conservation and

Environmentsl Education

fdb
cc: H. Campbell
A. Carr



J.'DLWIDH s RESEARCH + CONSERFATION

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE ZOO0LOGICAL PARK

Telephone: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Cable Addrese: Toopare New Yopg ' Bronx, M. Y. 10460

25 March 1974

George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
F. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii Q6744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

Thank you for the advertisement listing the
sea turtle and alligator (= crocodile) shoes from the
Navarro Brothers. I have passed the advertisement on to
federal authorities who will check to see if the turtle
hides were imported legally from Mexico and that the
French alligator shoes are not in fact Nile crocodile
which is prohibited under our endangered species act, and
which is the main species used by the French manufacturers.

Thank you also for the copy of your proposed
investigation of the green turtle populations of French

Frigate Shoals. If we can be of any assistance in helping
you find funds for your study please let me know.

81 ely,
L/f—-.-—'-'
e/ King
iredtor, Conservation and

Environmental Education

/db



MEHETY-THIRD COMGRCSS

LEOHOE B (MRS JOHH B} BULLIVAN, M., CHAZRARS

FREAFRST A, (LA, Fa.
TrdEAS L ASHLETY, OHID
SN Do INOELL, RIOH,

Mr. George H. Balazs
Juniocr Marine Biologist

JAMEE B, GROYER, B Y.
WELLIAM 6. MAILLARD, ca g,

PALL H. W CLCREET, JI,, GALWF.
DEHE ERYDER, KY,

RGEENT H, ETEELE, SR

DOl . FORETTHE, H.,
Finn B (FETE) CURSRT, DR

H.S. Bouse of Representatives

Conmurtiiles on
dMecchant Marine and Fisheries

Bosm 1334, Longerth Wonse Sffie Fuilsing
WHashington, DL, 20515

February 8, 1974

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa

P, 0. Box 1346, Coconut Island

Eaneohe, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Balazg:

This is in further reference to your inquiry con-

carning possible funding for green turtle research.

Enclosed herewith is a letter which I have received

from the Department of the Interior in response to my

inquiry in your behalf on this subject.
that these turtles are,

tion.

You will note

in fact, excluded from both the
Dingell-Johnson and the Pittman-Robertson Acts by defini-

However, as the Department notes, it is possible

that financial assistance for this purpose may be possible
under the recently enacted Endangered Species Act.
may wish to investigate this vehicle through your State
agency after the appropriate procedures have been worked
out by the Interior Depariment.

I trust this

Enclosures

John D. Dingell, Chairmay
Subcommittes on Fisheries
and Wildlife Conservation
and the Environment

You
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BART 20—ESTATE TAY; ESTATES OF DE-
CEDENTS DYING AFTER AUGUST 18, 1953
§20.2031-11 [Delered] i £

Pan. 2. Section 20.2031-11, of which
“ b Eltie only pppeary, s dl:']Et-gd, B

1
"

PART 25—GIFT TAY; BIFTS MADE AFTER
' DECEMAER 31, 1954 ’

§25.2512-10  [Delerod)

.- Fag. 3. Beetlon 25.3512-10, of which

the title only appenrs, is doleted, . 548
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|PR D¢ 73-27008 Flied 12-97-T38:48 pm]

DEPARTMENT GF THE INTERIOR
:F_i:-'1 and Vildlile Service
[ 50 CFR Part 17 ]

[\ 4y

. COMSERVATION 6F ENDANGERED
“ SPECIES AMD OTHER FISH OR WILDLIFE

Notice of Propossd Ruls Making
Motice 1s hereby given, pursaant to the
authovity coatalned in the Endnngored
Bpecles Conservation Act of 1089, &0 Stat,
B36. {16 U.5.C, BEfaa—GH8cey, ns amonded
by Bl Stat. 275 (16 US.C, 663ce-1 o
6f8cc—6), that the Secrciary of the In-
berlor proposes to amend Tikle G0, Park
17, Appendix A, “The US, List of En-
dangered Forolgn Fish and Wildlife,”" of
the Code of Federn] Régulations, -
This proposed amendment would pdd
the. foilowing anfmnls to Appendix A,
“The T8, Liat ef Endangered Fovedgn
Fish snd Widlifer This proposal is

FRWE IR ILULLED

based upon evidence on fla with the
Bureau af Spoct Plabheries and Wildlife,
Washington, PO, which shows these
animala are theestened with extinetion
due bo otve or morg of the following con-
ditipns: (13 The destruction, drastic
madilicalion, or severe curtallment, or
tha threstened - destruckion, drastis
mdification, or sevore cuctailment, of ity
habitzt, or (3 s overutilizalion for
cotumercinl or apprting purposss, ar €3)
tha elfect on i of disease or predation, or
{41 othes petural of memmade factors
affeeting ls eontinued existence.’
Reprices - =

5 1

! Beicntife moime
Ciresn sea turtle, .. ..o.  CTheiomda nit gl o,
_loggerhend turtis . oreflc oretts,

The Socretary of the Intecisr 15 mob
Toreslosed, Bt the concluston’™ of “the
noblée period bolow stated, from puiblish-
ing & 15t which omita one er more of Hia
spocies hereln proposed for Listhig, =1

Intarcated persons ave Invited to sub-
it wyltlen comments, sugsestions, or
objectons  coticemning  this  propessd
arendment, to the Director, Bureay of
Spoit Fisherles and Wihdlife, 0.5, Da-
partment of fhe' Intorlor, Washington,
DhC. 203:0, Conments  received | by
Rlavel 1, 1874 wifl be sorsidorad, :

Lyny A. GREZNWALT,
. Dirgetor, Buregw of
Sport Fisherics and Wildlife,

Decennern 26, 1973, ;
[P Do T2-3725T Filed 122773 k49 am]

_ DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Stabdlization ang Conservation
il Serylca .

L [7CFRPat75
BURLEY TOBACCO

Dalerminations en Markeling Quotas for
loy4—7%, 197575 and 137677 Mar-
koting Yoars . i TSR

Pursuant to the Agcieuliucal Adjwst-

ment Act of 1638, ps emendsd ({7 US.C.

1381 ek soq.), hercinafter veforred to as

the “Acly, conslderstion [s bEing given

to the proclomntlon ef nabional markeb-
ing quotas for burdey lobacen for AT
1E74-55, 1875-T6 and 1876-T7 morketing
years and o the determination and an-
neuncetuent for the 18T4-78 marketing
¥enr, the amount af the natlona! market-"

Ing guoba, the national reserve, mmd tha

natlonal factor. A markébing quots ref-

ercndum will be held within 30 days
ailer the proclemation. = -6 st

Beclion  310ib}  requires - marketing
fuotas an o poundage basis be proclaimed
and the amount of the nalional markek-

Ing quota for the 16T4-75 marketing yoar

Lot nLEn:

b determined and anvounced nokb later

than February 1, 1074

Boction 3190c) provides fhat the pe-
Lozl markeling quota determined wader
this sectlon for bucley tobaceo for amy
miarkeling year aliall be Bhe amount Pro-
duccd in the United Statos which the
Eeoretary estimates will be utilized I
the Tnited States and will bo exporbod
during such markebing yoar, adjusted
tpwarnl of downwand in such amount as

the Secrelpey, In hid diserellon

nihies Is desleable for the purg

maintainlng an aderunds ganaly

eifacting an ordecly reduction o
plied to the rezorve supply Jove!
such downwerd adjustment shall ¢
ceed & per eentum of such esti
utilizatlon and expords, For esch
kebing year for which merketing

are in efect under thia seation, th
relary i his diserebion may estal
reaerve (herginafter refermed to ¢
“natienal reserve™ from the ns
mavketlng gquols In an amount ¢
excess of 1 per eentum of the noe
markeling quota to be availobie fas
ing corrections and adiusting ine

fin ferm mackebing guotas, and f
. bablishing markebing ‘guotaz fer

Jbarms (that 18, farms for which
marketing quotas ave nol othew!
tahlishadl .

. -Beetion 3100ey provides, fn pard
“the farm matkeling quota shall be
minied by multiniving the previows -
farm markching queta by & na
Incior obtaingd by dividing the ne
marketing guatn defermined unde:
sockion (o) of this s=ction {leaz th
“Honal resarve) by the s 6F Ehe
mackeling quatas for the fommed

. preceding year for all favms fos o

burley lobreod mefkebing quostes v
determined;: Frovided, Thot goel
tioned factor shall not be less th
per centum: Provided forihae, Th
‘the mmketing years beginnlng Dgt:
12, and Delohopr 1, 1072, the farm
Eebing guota_for ony facm shall g
lass than tha smaller of (1) on
aera Eimes the farm vield Lmes on:
‘the sum of the fgure ohe’end th
tonal factor for the curvént se.
(2} the ferm macketing guata To

dmmedintely praceding merkeling

times ofw-ball the sum of the Agn
and the nablonal fmctor for the ou
year. The foron tharkeling guota &)
‘pubcd fov any farm for any vear
be increesed by the 'number of =
by which morketinegs Irom the farm
Ing the Immedinboly preceding venr
less thon' the farm marketing o
{uwfler adjustments) : Provided, Tia'
such  Increase ghall * nek  exoeed
pmount of the ferm warceting o
Uneluding leazed pounds) for Ehe

~medialely  preceding - marketing

prior to any Incrdsae Tor underma
ings or decrease fov overmarkelings
farm mackebing quota so compute:d
ench farm For any yenr shall bo rod
by the number of pownds by which 1
Eebing from the farm doring the L
diately preceding year excetded the [
markating quola (after adjustmen
Provided, That if, en account af ex
markctings in the preceding yoor,
ferm mackeling quots i8 redoced to
paunds wl:h-:-ﬂlf reflccting the entine
duction vegulred, the additlanal rer
tlon requiced shall be mads §n sul
guent markoting vears,

HSecilon ¥194e) provides alzo, that
Iarm markoting gueta for & new I
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Fabruary 15, 1974

The Honorable John D, Dingell

U.5. House of Representatives

Committee on Merchant Marime and Fisheries
Room 1334, Lomgworth House Office Building
Washington, D, C. 20515

Dear Representative Dingell:

Many thanks for your recent information on the status of the green sea
turtle in relation to the Dingell-Johnson act, Your assistance in
this matter has been greatly appreciated.

As you are aware the green as well as the loggerhead turtle have been
proposed for inclusion on the endangered species list. I have enclosed
a copy of testimony on this matter which I submitted to the Director of
the Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife. Perhgps you will find
portions of this information useful.,

Sincaraly,

Jr. Marine Biologist

Enclogure



g UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA e
GAINESVILLE, 32601

COLLEGE OF ARTE AMND SCIENCES

BEPARTMENT oF FooLOGY

March b, 1970

Mr. Donald L. Hillhouse
F. 0. Box E&:I

Apia, Western Bamoa
South Pacifiec

Dear Mr. Hillhouse:

I was interested to hear of your turtle project. Knowing
as little as I do ebout the turtle situation there, it is hard
for me to offer you any very practical advice. Some time ago
I decided there must not be any mass nesting ground anywhere
thereabouts, but have not been able to get any idea how much
separate nesting does go on, if any, or what species might be
iﬂ?ﬂl"&ﬂ.-

Perhaps the enclosed reprints will sugpest courses your
investigation might take. In beginning such a program as you
plan, 1t seems to me that the most useful thing to do is to tag
A8 many turtles as you can, using a tag that offers a reward
for its return. In most cases the only way to tag turtles in
numbers 1s either to go where the females come ashore to nest, or
to rear young in captivity to about three-pound size and then
mark them with calf-ear tags that will stay in Place for a couple
of years or more. If you find yourself able to do tagging of
elther kind we'll be glad to furnish you with tags end applicators,
and for a couple of years, at least, to pay any recovery rewards.
Data that come in would of course go directly back to ¥,

I'm sorry I can't give you more specific sugpestions for
developing your program, snd I hope the publications help.

Sincerely yours,
e
Graduate Resesrch Professor

AC ;ma
Enclosures



HAWAIL HELICOPTERS, INTERNATIONAL

B On BOX 1400, LIHUE, HAWAIL B&766
FHOMNE 245:2371 - 245-2130

March 13, 1974

Mr. George H. Balazs

HAWAITI INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
F.O. Box 1346 - Cocoanut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Your interest in preserving the Pacific Sea Turtles is truly
gratifying. Please expect all the support I can provide.

My ten year observation of the Kauai turtle population
probably covers the period of greatest hunting pressure. As
tourism grew, so did the demand and price for meat.

During 1966, I became involved in a studvy that ineluded the
decline of turtles. It was conducted as a masters thesis by
a Berkeley graduate student. Since that time, I've made
careful note of sighting frequency and size. I could sum up
a ten year, almost daily observation of Na Pali, with cne
statement......the population of Sea Turtles, has declined by
at least 90%.

There are some who say that such observations are not meaningful

because the turtles migrate in eycles. They suggest that there
is really an abundance of turtles at sea or outside the area I
usually fly. That is debateable since no one really knows or
can f£ind out.

However, Na Pali does provide an excellent measure of decline
through hunting. There are ne resorts or noteworthy human
activity there. Actually, the turtles should be congregating
there from other parts of the island.

Ten years age, it was not uncommon to count 50 turtles between
Haena and Nualolo Aina. These were the big ones that ceuld be
seen from 1000 feet. Now, we see a few turtles and seldom any
big ones.

FREVIOUSLY HAUAI HELICODPTERS AND GABDEN ISLAND HELICOFTE s
SIGHTSERING - AGRICULTURAL « INDUSTRIAL - CHARTER - HEAVY CONSTRUCTION



Hunters should be the first to Support a program of careful
harvesting. They are going to losze a source of income if
the breeding population declines too far,

Thanks for the material.
information.

I will be interested in any further

Sincerelv,

lck

Jack Harter
Operations



TESTIMONY BY GEORGE H. BALAZS, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY,
CONCERNING SEMATE BILL 195 WHICH RELATES TO THE PROTECTION OF
ENDANGERED WILDLIFE SPECIES

A need presently exists Iin the State of Hawaii for measures that will
aid in the survival of wild animals that are faced with extinction. The
provisions set forth in Semate Bill 195 fulfill this need, therefore, I
atrongly urge that you act favorably and expeditiously om this essential
and worthy piece of legislatiom.

The importance of protecting the sarth's vanishing wildlife populations
has already been fully recognized by the Federal government., With the
passage of the Lacey Act, the Marine Mammal Protection Act and the
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (which replaced and strengthened the previous
Act of 1969), Congress accepted, as a national responsibility, the task of
aiding in the survival of the world's wildlife resources. Some of the
important findings and declarations made by Congress in relation te these
Acts were that:

1. WVarlous specles have been rendered extinct as a
consequence of economic growth and development
because of ipnadequate concern and conservation;

2. other specles have been 50 depleted in numbers
that they are in danger of or threatened with
extinction;

3. @species of wildlife are of ecological, educational,
historical, recreational, aesthetic and/or
scientific wvalue to manm; and

4+_ that the United States has pledged itself in the
international community to help conserve the
various species facing extimction.

Under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, animals that are considered to be
in danger of extinction may not be legally imported into the country or
transported across atate boundaries in (interstate) commerce. Under the
Lacey Act, wildlife that is taken in violation of any existing foreign law
is also prohibited from being imported or transported between states. Both
of these protective measures are designed to help safeguard -depleted wild-
life populations in the United States as well as in other countriea. The
present List of Endangered Fauna compiled by the Department of the Interior
contains 109 animals which now receive this protection. Considering that
this list is in the process of being updated, and that the Red Book Data

of the International Union for the Conservation of Nature (a highly respected
conservation organization based in Switzerland) presently consider more than
1,000 species to be faced with extinection, it would appear that many other
members of the animal kingdom deserve, indeed require for survival, the pro-
tective laws avallable through our Federal povernment.
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Although Federal laws ban the importation and sale across state
boundaries of endangered specles and their derived products, no pro-
vizions exist which deal with intrastate commerce, that is, commerce
that apparently takes place only within the boundaries of 4 single
state. Each individual state government must therefore assume the
responslibillicy for assurling the survival of endangered animals by
prohibiting sale within their respective jurisdictions. Some states
(New York, Illinois, Delaware, Comnmecticut and California) have already
taken cthis initiative by passing laws which complement and strengthen
the Federal Acts. By passage of a similar measure such as the one now
under consideration, Hawaii can also take an active and wvital part in
this conservation effort. Such action, when taken, will provide most
welcomed assistance to Federal agents here in Honolulu who have the
responsibility of enforcing wildlife Importation restrictions.

0f considerable related interest to Senate Bill 195 is the cover-
gtory of the January &, 1975 Hewsweek mapszine. In thizs article, which
focused the nation's attention on the timely subject of vanishing wild-
life, a narration is given of man's seemingly unending "war" against
the creatures of the wild., Commercial exploitation was again pointed to
ag being one of the most significant factors responsible for the
destruction and decline of wild animal populations. Some of the
products mentioned include tourists' curios carved from elephant
tusks, garmets fashioned from newborn seal skins, jewelry made from
tiger claws and teeth, stuffed sea turtles and crocodile shoes. A
wide range of similar exotle luxury items are being offered for sale
in Hawaii at this very time. For those committee members who have
not had the opportunity to read this excellent Newsweek article, I
have reproduced a limited number of copies for your information.

Thank you very much for allowing me the opportunity to discuss
this important subject with vou today.



TESTIMONY BY GEORGE H, BATAZS, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, CONCERNING
SENATE BILL 548 WHICH RELATES TO A GREEN SEA TURTLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 3TUDY

Although two kinds of turtles are native to Hawallan waters, the green sea
turtle iz the only one which still occeurs in any pumber. The hawksbill sea turtle
ig now an excepticnally rare species and its continued survival is questicnable.
Early Hewaiian people were well acquainted with both of these alr-breathing
reptiles. The green or "honu"” as 1t is called, provided a valusble source of
nutritious high-protein food that was utilized in a nomwasteful manner. The hawks-
bill or "'ea" was captured primarily for the thick plates which cover its upper
ghell. This material was fashioned into such essential items as fishhooks and
tools used for the preparation of fish nets. In addition, the plates were also
made into a medicine believed to be capable of curing certain diseases called
"fen." Both of these turtles, which are represented in petroglyphs and referred
te in mythology, have always been an integral part of Hawalian and other native
Pacific island cultures.

With the introduction of outside values and technology, economic patterns
were gradually altered from a subsistence level fto a cash-based market. Human
populations increased, remote areas became more accessible and land development
flourighed. All of these factors acted in unison to produce ecological imbalances
resulting in the decline of the Hawalian green turtle population. This undesirable
situation is, however, by no means unigue to Hawail or the Pacific as the same
uncontrolled foreces have been allowed to decimste Surtle populations throughout
the troples. At an international meeting of marine turtle biologists which I
recently attended in Miami, it was concluded thet the majority of the world's
green turtle populations sre either extinet, threatened with extinetion, or
rapidly declining. Unfortunately, the omes who will suffer most from this decline
are those who can least afford it. That is, the indigenous pecples who have been
traditionally dependent on the turtle as a pupplemental source of food.

For all practieal purposes, no restricticns existed on the exploitation of
turtles in waters surrounding the major Hawsiian Islands before June of last year.
Due to an increasing commercial demand in recent years, most of which could be
traced directly to the tourist industry, the killing of turtles had been proceeding
at & record rate. Based on numerous testimonies presented at public hearings by
divers, fishermen, and other knowledgable long-time residents, the pertinent
aspects of the situation came inte focus. Concerning the population’s status and
exploitation, it was agreed that many areas once relstively abundant with turtles
now contained only a small fraction of their previocus numbers. Further, the
alarmingly large commercial increases reflected in voluntary reports submitted %o
the Divieien of Fish and Game were Tound to represent only a portion of what was
actn being taken for the restaursnt trade. In regard to reproduction, it was
shown that there remains only one site (French Frigate Shoals) in the entire
Arehipelage where green turtles still emerge! from the sea to lay eggs. Although
productive nesting sites existed at several key locations in the mejor Islands
ag recent as 30 years Bgo, none were shown to remain today. In summary, not only
was the honu being openly sold down the final road to extinction in the name of
axotic dishes for tourists, but in a more subtle manner a large portion of
essential nesting habitat had been disrupted or medified, thereby rendering it
useless. After 13 months of deliberations, a protective regulation was put into
effect which prohibits the commercilalization of turtle products but still allows
for home consumption of green turtles over a maximum size.

My own interests in the ecology, conservation, and wise utilization of the
green turtle have caused me to take an active role in furthering the undersianding
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of this native Hawaiian resource, With the assistance of & emall grant from the
Hew York Zoological Society and with the cooperation of the U. 2. Fish and Wild-
life Bervice, I have conducted studies at French Frigate Shoals during peak
nesting perlods over the past two years. In combination with geeasional tagging
previously carried out by Federal and State persomnel during visits to the Forth-
wegtern Hawailan Islands, this effort represents a positive start in assessing
the present survival status and potential of the breeding population. In addition,
working with very limited financial resources, I have initimted several small
voluntary tagging programe around the major Islands in order to gain preliminary
population data on this important phase of the turtle's migratory range. Az &
part of the Bea Orant funded Aquaculture Project at the Hawaii Institute of Marine
Biology, & sizable portion of my work over the past 28 months has involved
investigations into the feasibility and potential of growing green turtles in
captivity. The results of thie research, as well as information made svailable
from studies conducted elsewhere, have forced us to raject this animal for
busbandry purposes. Reasong why turtle culture iz not & realistic proposition at
the present include the inability of large numbers of young to be produced in
captivity (necessitating the removal of egge or baby turtles from the natural
environment); the relatively high levels of dietary protein needed in artificial
diete in order to produce acceptable growth; and the ramifications of large scale
commercisal turtle husbandry as it applies to the conservation of wild turtle
populations.

Although our green turtle has suffered 8lgnificant declines over the years,
I am nevertheless convinced that the remaining wild population has the potential
for providing a renewable scurce of supplemental food to the people of Hawaii.
However, in order to successfully utilize this regource, and at the game time
enaure ita continued existence for future generations, sufficlent basic blological
information must be available for mansgement purposes. The need for a comprehensive
gtudy to obtein this information has long been recognized by both State and
Federal officials in Hawaii who are familiar with the situation. Unfortunately,
the absence of financial support has thus far prevented such & worthy endeavor
from becoming & reality. HNo funds are presently available through any Hawaii
State Depariment or Agency, including the University of Hawaii. BSevere fiscal
reatraints as well as the inflexibility of ongoing gpecific task projects that
require matching State funds prevent the Haweii Institute of Marine Biology (a
part of the University ayatemﬁ from being able to directly support green turtle
ecology studies. In addition, Federal aid grants to States for fish and wildlife
restoration prejects (Dingle-Johnson and Pltman-Robertson Acts) do not permit
funds to be expended on sea turtle studies. I have pergonally confirmed this
polnt with Representative Dingle, who regrettably informed me that turtles, under
the definitions used in the Aets, are not classified ag being either."fish" or
"wildlife." 1In the absence of this outside support, & reasonable source of
assistance for thie pressing research effort isthe Legiglative appropriation of
specific funds, such as set forth in Senate Bill 546. Because the principal
regponeibility fo n&tiv?_riguurcea rests with the 3tate, and because the people
of Hawail are thePeneficlariesie thuge resources are managed wisely, it seems
both necessary and proper that the Legislature act with faver on this measure.
I therefore respectfully urge members of this committee to enthusiastically
endorse Senate Bill 5LA,

Along with this testimony I have ineluded an outline of the Blx-point program
that would be involved in & compreheneive green turtle study in Hawaii, A list i=
also presented of the types of essential management-oriented biologieal information
that could be expected to result. In order to give you an idea of how sppropria-
tions would be spent, I have prepared a tentative list of expanditurea for your
inspection. I greatly appreciate being afforded the opportunity to bring the
specifies of this subject to your attention.



TESTIMONY BY GEORGE H. BALAZS, HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, CONCERNING
HOUSE BILL 191 WHICH RELATES TO A GREEN SEA TURTLE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STUDY

Although two kinds of turtles are native to Hawaiian waters, the green
sea turtle is the only one which still occurs in any mumber. The hawksbill sea
turtle is now an exceptionally rare species and its continued survival is
questionable. Early Hawaiian pecple were well acquainted with both of these
air-breathing reptites. The green or "honu" as it is called, provided a
valuable source of nutritious high-protein food that was utilized inm a non-
wagteful manner. The hawksbill or "'ea" was captured primarily for the thick
plates which cover its upper shell. This material was fashioned into such
egsential items as fishhooks and tools used for the preparation of fish nets.
In addition, the plates were also made inte a medicine believed to be capable
of curing certain diseases called ""ea." Both of these turtles, which are
represented in petroglyphs and referred to in mythology, have always been an
integral part of Hawaiian and other native Pacific island cultures.

With the introduction of ocutside values and technology, economic
patterns were gradually altered from a subsistence level to a cash-baged
market. Human populations increased, remote areas became more accessible
and land development flourished. All of these factors acted in unison to
produce ecological imbalances resulting in the decline of the Hawallan Ereen
turtle population. This undesirable situation is, however, by no means unique
to Hawaill or the Pacific as the same uncontrolled forces have been allowed to
decimate turtle populations throughout the tropics. At an international meet-
ing of marine turtle biologists which I recently attended in Miami, it was
concluded that the majority of the world's green turtle populations are either
extinct, threatened with extinction, or rapidly declining. Unfortunately, the
ones who will suffer most from this decline are those who can least afford it.
That is, the indigenous peoples who have been traditonally dependent onm the
turtle as & supplemental source of food.

For all practical purposes, no restrictions existed on the exploitation
of turtles in waters surrounding the major Hawaiian Islands before Jume of last
¥ear. Due to an inereasing commercial demand in recent vearg, most of which
could be traced directly to the tourist industry, the killing of turtles had
been proceeding at a record rate, Based on numerous testimonies presented at
public hearings by divers, fishermen, and other knowledgeable long-time
residents, the pertinent aspects of the situation came into focus. Concerning
the population's status and exploitation, it was agreed that many areas once
relatively abundant with turtles now contained only a small fraction of their
previous numbers. Further, the alarmingly large commercial increases reflected
in voluntary reports submitted to the Division of Fish and Came were found to
represent only a portion of what was actually being taken for the restaurant
trade. In regard to reproduction, it was shown that there remains only one site
(French Frigate Shoals) in the entire Archipelago where green turtles still
emerge from the sea to lay eggs. Although productive nesting sites existed at
several key locations in tHe major Islands as recent as 30 years ago, none were
shown to remain today. In summary, not only was the honu being openly =old
down the final road to extinction in the name of exotic dishes for tourists,
but in a more subtle manmer a large portiom of essential nesting habitat had



TESTIMONY BEY GEORGE H. BALAZS, HAWAIT INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, UNLVERSITY
OF HAWAIL, CONCERNING SEMATE BILL 1530 WHICH RELATES TO THE PROTECTION OF THE
HAWAITAN GREEN TURTLE.

February 26, 1974

Under the U.S,. Endangered Specles Act of 1973 (public law 93-205) an
animal may be considered "endangered" due to any of five different facters.

NHot less than three of these factors are directly applicable to the present
status of the Hawailan green turtle. These include 1.) present or threatened
destruction, modification er curtsilment of habitat or rangej 2.) overutilization
for commercial sporting, sclentific or educational purposes; and 3.) the !
inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms.

The green turtle has now besn reduced to a single nesting site in the
Archipelago, that being French Frigate Shoals in the Northwestern Hawaiian
Islands. In the 1920's and 30's green turtles nested in relatively large
numbers on the north shore of Lanai and in lesser but still significant
numbers in at least four specific locatioms throughout the major inhabited
iglands. Today no nesting oceurs at any of these sites, Nesting habitat has
been both modified and destroyed and the green turtles' range has been curtailed.

State Fish and Game records show that the reported commercial catch has
increased in recent years with only a small portion of the actual
catch being legally reported. Exploitation for turtle steaks contimues to
increase dus to the dellar incentive provided by restaurants serving this
exotic item, If this situation is left unchecked, the only possible outcome
can ba the complete and irreversible decimation of the Hawaillan green turtle

colony. During the 1973 nesting season intensive investigations at French Frigate
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Shoals revealed that fewer than 150 females were present. Population estimates
made in 1968 placed the size at two to four times the present level. Fewer
than 150 females at the only nesting site In the Hawailan Ai'chipulaga is ample
reason to wonder if long term survival can continue without the immediate
implementation of speclal measures. All information avallable indicates that
overutilization for commercial purposes has occurred in the past and continues
to ocour today.

No specific Hawadl State regulations or statutes have ever existed to
ensure adegquate management of the Hawaiian green turtle colomy. No laws presently
exist to help protect or perpetuate these marine reptiles around our inhabited
islands. For the past year the State Fish and Game Division has supported a
regulation that would provide partial protection for marine turtles.
Overwhelming public support has also been displayed for this measure, however,
enactment has not been obtained. Whether 1t ever will be now seems questionable.
Without doubt, there is an inadequacy in existing regulatory mechanisms in
Hawaii to ensure green turtle survival.

Destruction, modification and curtallment of habitatj overutilization for
commerclal purposes) and the inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms were
soma of the same major factors cited by the U.S5. Department of the Interior
when it recently nominated the green turtle for inclusion to the Endangered
Species List.

It would therafora behoove the State of Hawaii to at long last take the
initiative and afford complete protection to her green turtles. This total
protection should continue until such a time that a research management study
indicates what leyvel of utlilization can take place without adversely affecting

the colony. To permit uncontrolled exploltation to take place until a research
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management study has been completed would surely be resource mismanagement of
the poorest form. In view of recent events and the fact that cur green turtle
colony is the last in the U.5., it appears highly likely that if the State
does not take lmmediate decisive asction, the Federal government most certainly
will 'be justified in doing so. I therefore concur with Senate Bill 1530 and

urge its rapld passage along with a slightly modified version of House B{ill
1635.



TESTIMONY BY GEORGE H, BATAFE, HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY
OF HAWAII, CONCERNING HOUSE BILL 1635 WHICH REIATES TO REEEARCH MANACEMENT
STUDIES OF THE HAWAIIAN GREEN TURTIE.

February 26, 1974

The green turtle {Chelonia sp.) colomy found in the Hawaiian Islands
iz of & unique nature because it is tha last remaining intact green turtle
colony in the United States as well as the only one 1n the world that can
be managed and protected under a single govermment's jurlsdietion at both
tha feeding and breeding grounds. These points alome should be of paramount
importance to the 3tate of Hawail. From a sclentific polnt of view, this
colomy is also unigue becguse it presents many special problems in population
dynamies, ecology and behavior.

Past turtle research in Haweli has thus far been restricted to limited
tagping studies in the Northwestern Islands by U. 5. Buresm of Bport
Fisharieg and Wildlife personnel, and to a preliminary intensive survey of
nesting and basking populations st French Frigate Shoals (the last nesting
site in the Hawaiian Archipelago) which I conducted during 1973. In asdditiom,
the State Fish and Game Division hag collected data on commercislly captured
turtles that have been reported since 1945,

Tagging by Buresu perscnnel has shown in o (undertaln terme-thit tirtles
pregent gt French Frigate Shoals during the nesting season subsequently
migrate to feeding areas around each of ouwr major inhabited lslends. Ho
protection fros exploitation exists around these islands. EResults of my
own investigations have revealed that fewer than 150 females Herelpreaent
gl French Frigate Bhoals during the 1973 nesting season, a low mumber by any

means of evalustion. State Fish and Game sgtatisties have shown that commercial
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exploitation of turtles has drastically increased over the past ten years,
undoubtedly as a result of tourism growth and the mccompanying demand for
exotic foods such as turtle steak. All available information derived from
the research that has thus far been conducted glves cause for sericus
concern for the continued survival of the Hawaiian green turtle. Further
intensive lnvestigations need to be conducted in both the Northwestern
Hawalisn Ielands and around the major inhabited izlands at the earliest
posgible time. Baseline research is clearly necessary if the State expects
to wisely manage, on a long term basis, and utilize, to the best advantage,
her unique green turtle colony.

Regearch on Hawaii's turtles has long been urged by concerned
scientists and goverrnment agencies. In 1973 Dr. Archie Carr, the world's
foremost authority on the green turtle, stated in correspondence to me
that he would like to "see a complete moratorium on the taking of all ses
turtles throughout the Hawaiian Islands until a careful survey of breeding,
feeding and basking populations could be made.”

In 1971 a United Natlons' report on marine turtle resources in the
Pacific urged that intensive research be initiated so that valuable informa-
tion could be obtained on the little studied Hawaiian turtle eolony. During
the 1971 Legislative Session the Department of Land and Natural Resources
recommended that funds be provided for a research management study of our
green turtle colony. In 1956 a Honolulu Star-Bulletin newspsper article
quoted Fieh and Geme officials and local scientists as stating that infor-
mation was needed on our marine turtles so that they might be protected and

perpetuated. Research studies were recommended.
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Total agreement seems to exist on the need for comprehensive turtle
research. The absence of necessary Tinancial support for this work has
been, and continues to be, the major inhibiting factor. Budget resgtric-
tions and limjted personnel in the State Fish and Game Divisicn have
restricted turtle research through this agency. The Federal Ald to
Sport Fisheries Restoration Aet (eommonly called the Dingell-Johnson Aet)
epecifically excludes turtles, therefore, funds presently being received
by the State cannot be uged for turfle research. Representative Dingell
has only recently reconfirmed this point for me with the Secretary of
the Interior. The U. 5. Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife is only
capable of providing a limited amount of assistance to turtle research
studies, chlefly in the form of equipment wusage and logistics support.
The University of Hawali, including the Hawail Institute of Marine Eiology,
iz financlally unable to support the type of turtle management studies
that are needed. Only through a speclal Legislative sppropriation such
as provided for in House Eill 1635 ean the funds for green turtle research
be obteined. It seems highly appropriste to use State funds to study a
State resource that has been commercially exploited to the benefit of the
State's economy. I therefore atrongly concur with those sections of
House Bill 1635 which would provide general revenues of the State for
regearch management gtudies. I am not, however, in sgreement at this time
with Section I which would provide funds for encouraging the commercial
culture of green turtles. The present state of the turtle culture art is
guch that premature commercial ventures only represent an adverse factor

%o the conservation of the species. Among other important economic and
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biological factors, no expertise presently exlstas for completing the
green turtle's life cycle in eaptivity. Eggs or young must be removed
from natural nesting beaches or cbtained in part from adults captured
from the wild. Until the bagic biological problems inherent to the
gpecles have been resolved, premature commercial farms will only further
weaken the green turtle's already precariocus survival position. I suggest
that the proposed funds in Bection 4 be transferred for use in Bections
2 and 3 which deal with the immediate problem of s resource management
investigation.

I have submitted copies of pertinent background literature on the
statug of the green turtle in order to assist membera of the committee
in their understanding of thls valuable marine reptile. Thank you for

the opportunity to present information on this matter.

References submitted to committee along with testimony:

1. Balaze, G. H., Protecting Hawsiian Bea Turtles. Honolulu Star-Pulletin,

December 18, 1973.

2. Balazs, G. H., Btatus of Marine Turtles in the Hawaiian Tslands.
Elepalo, Journal of the Hawaii Audubon Soclety. June, 1973.

3. Carr, A. F., Great Reptile, Great Enigmas. Audubon, Vol. Th, No. 2,
1972,

k. Ehrenfeld, D. W., Conserving the Edible Sea Turtle: Can Mariculture
Help? American Sclentist, Vol. 62, 1974,
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vuly 28, 1973

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorabla Chrlstopher Cobb, Chaoirman
Dopartment of Land snd Natural Resources

SUBJECT: Memorindum Dated June 12, 1573, Endorsing the Green
Turtle Managemont Study

Your momorandum of June 12, 1073, endorsing the hawnl.iﬂ.n
Green Turtle Management Study has been r-mui‘rud und reviewed.

The points raised in your momeorandum are well talken, [ under-
stand, however, that tho Unlversity of Huwall considered this study in
relation to all other worthy programs and projocts under its purview, but
because of reduced allocations for FY 197576, it 1s unoble to fund the project
ot this timo.,

iiay I euggeat that you continue to make your concerns known

to the Univorsity in the event reducced allocations are sufficiently restored
to permit consideration for future funding of the projeat.

DTy

Genr & Ar yoshi , Governor

faa s Honorablo Eilean B, Andorson
¥ !lunorable Fujio Matsuda

by

i del"""'

e 5 a4

| i B



July 11, 1975

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Christopher Cobb
Chairman of the Board
Department of Land and Natural Resources

EUBJECT: Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study

Thank you for your memorandum of June 12, 1975,
endorsing the Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study.

We are not in disagreement with your view that
the proposed study of the Hawalian Green Turtle is needed.
However, the Universityv's allocation for Fiscal Year 1975=76
is $5.8 million less than the amount appropriated by the
Legislature; consequantly, many programs and projects carnot
be funded or will be funded at very reduced levels. BAs of
now, the Hawaiian Green Turtle Study falls into the former
category. .

Should the University's reduced allocations be
substantially reatored in the coming months, we will be
happy to consider the release of funds for the project.

{::245Zi1g4ﬂ 'i:éidl;z£4?L4£:hﬁ
Fujio HMatsuda

cc: The lion. George R. Ariyoshl

be; Chanceller Douglas 5., Yamamura
Dr. George H. Balazs

TI: Sy



Che Senate
e e @he Eighth Legislatare

Chalrparsom, Healkh
Wigs-Chalr a Fivenl O parst 3

D S Eaan L L ETATE OF HAWAII
Kambar, Ecalagy, Envirgnmant & Reoeallon STATE CAPITOL
Mamber, Higher Education
Mamber, Humsn Resourcss N HR AN 301
Mamber, Judiclary
Phone 3484183

December 7, 1975

Fujio Matsuda
President

University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96822

Dear President Matsuda:

The Senate Ways & Means Committee has
received word that the University of Hawaii has
not yet made plans for the disposition of the
$30,000 appropriated for a three year management
study of the Hawaiian Green Sea Turtle (UOH 102,
page 610 of Act 195, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1975).

This issue has been hanging fire for
several years now. In view of the possibility
of the extinction of this unique species from
our waters, I am wondering if you might re-
assess your financial plan to get the funds
released during the current fiscal year,

It is a three-year program, and
further delay may have longer term advarse
significance. '

Beat wishes for the holiday seascn.

Sincere alocha,
5
'
i

ANSON CHONG b
/]

/
L’C.t : E-.Lg;




Sl i UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII » HONDLULU, HAWAIl 96822

December 26, 1975

THEL PRCGIDENT

reed 14796

ho rarg. pOCEFE
The Honorabla Anson Chong ?
The Senate, State of Hawaiil

The Eighth Legislature
State Capitol
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Senator Chong:

Thank you for your letter of December 7, 1975, concerning
the release of funds for a management study of the Hawailan Green
8ea Turtle.

We are presently reviewing the finencial requirements of
the Manoa Campus for the remainder of the fiscal year, based on an
appeal made by Chancellor Yamamura for release of additional funds.
I should like to state candidly that, so far, the prospect of allo-
cating funds for this purpose is not optimistic. This is because
the Manoa Cempus has indicated a great many items of higher pricrity
for which funds are still being sought.

I would like to assure you that our position is based on
financial considerations and not on any disagreement with you on the

merits of conducting such a study. I will be glad to let you know
if the situation changes later in the fiscal year.

incerely yours,

g Are T

Fujio Matsuda

UNIVERSITY 0F HAAIT

Offica of the Prosidest
&4 Tols Streed - Homabelo, Hewad 26352
An Equal Oppertunity Employer



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

Dacember 29, 1975

To Chancellor D. Yamamura and Staff (Haw. 105)
From: John E. Bardach, Director
CONCERNS THESE LOVELY HAWATIAN GREEN SEA TURTLES

In the process of dealing with loose ends left on my desk before the year
ends, a matter has come to my attention which necessitates the following

comments to you.

On December 18, Jr. Marine Biologist CGeorge Balazs, our turtle expart,
raceived from your office a telephome call inquiring about progress in

the research on Hawaiian Green Turtles (see attached letter of Anson Chong
to President Matsuda).

The only thing we could report was substantial progress in your office in
preventing disbursement of funds appropriated for research om turtle
management. In consequence I can report no progress at this end.

I find the incident both amuging and disturbing with a tendency to wvear
towards the latter view. Is it, perhaps, that President Matsuda's office
has sent tn you a copy of Anson Chong's letter — the dates would just
about fit -~ and your office without further checking phoned HIMB? This
would be a rather loglcal sequence of events but one which doesn't help

anyona very much,

Nor for that matter does, perhaps, under the circumstances the writing of
memos such as this. I therefore join the several others who have urged
various persons at the University to reconsider this matter so that we
may sometime next year give you and certain legislators a real Prograss
Teport on research with turtles. It might just be good polities for the
University to do that.

mik
Attachmant

cc: Dean Howard P. McKaughan
Dean Johm P. Craven

bee: (2) G. Balaga

Coceant, TalandSRRNRIIE: Kaneche, Hawnii 06744 /Table Address: UNIHAW
P ©. Box 1344



March 12, 1976
To: Fujlo Matsuda, Pregident, TH
From: John E, Bardach, Director, HIMB

Subject: Green Turtle Study

This is in response to your letter of March 4th rescting to mine of
February 24th. While I do not wish to drew this out into a lengthy
exchange of memoranda between us, peérhaps incommensurate to the amount of
funds invelved in this, let me state that T an fully awara of the Facts
You meéntionad but, as I have indicated to ¥ou, in my letter of February
24th, it is not a quastion whether or not the niversity would benafit
from ic; 4t iz a question whether or not the State would benefit by the
University doing the study rather than the Department of Land and ¥atural
Resources. The latter, 1t zeems ro T, is Erve; the State would
benafit if the University were to do the study becausa what i3 required
is a bioclogical life history study for which, as I have amply indicated and
perhaps is known to you, the Univeraity is better qualified than tha
Department of Land aad Hatural Rasourcea., This is all I wish to coavay to
you. Bayond that, I believe the matrer now rests with your recommendation.
Things being as they are, it would rather surprise me 1f the Department of
Land and Hatural Resources would not subecontract with us to do the study,
but surprises do occur., T thank vou for the thoroughness and meticulous
care with which you have dealt with this matter.

JEBac



John E. Bardach, Director
Page Two
March &, 1976

In FY 1376-77 the green turtle supplemental request, §.B. 548,
if appropriated to the University, will not only have to compete for
resources with the University's regular programs but also with continuing
supplemental appropriations and with new enactments to be made by this
session of the Legislature. Since the Chairman of the Board of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources strongly endorsed the study this
past year, I would assume that an appropriation made by the 1976 Legislature
would result in the allocation of funds by that Department for this purpose
since it directly benefits their program.

Should you have any further questions, please feal free to call
me or my staff.




| UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII « HONOLULY, HaWAIl 96822

THE PALEIDESNT HMarch &, 19786

MEMOBANDUM

TO: Johm E. Bardach, Director
HIME

SUBJECT: Green Turtle Study

This is in response to your letter of February 24, 1976, in which
you express concern regarding the University's recommendation that the Green
Turtle Study would be more appropriately categorized and funded under soms
other non-higher education program or department——in this particular case,
the Department of Land and Natural Rescurces.

Data in our files indicate that management studies of Hawaii's
green turtle were started at HIMB in 1973, but have thus far been limited
to the adult migratory nesting colony which seagsonally utilizes the French
Frigate Shoals. As I understand it, the overall objective of this particular
supplemental request was to conduct comprehensive life history studies which
encompass all size categories of green turtles as they naturally occur
throughout the Archipelago and that HIME would develop and make available
to the Department of Land and Watural Resources and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service information necessary for the establishment of an optimum green turtle
management program. While the University would obviously benefit from this
study, it appears to me that the direct beneficiaries of such a study would be
the Department of Land and ¥atural Besources and the U.5. Fish and Wildlife
Service. Since the Dingle-Johmeson and Fitman-Robertson Acts preclude federal
aid grants for sea turtles, that leaves the Department of Land and Matural
Besources to fund the project. This action would not preclude that Department
from entering into an agreement with the University to conduct the stody, I
am confident that this University, and in particular HIMB, can compete with
any university in the marine sciences and that the Department of Land and
Natural Resources would rely on our expertise to do the study,

As a result of the State's fiscal condition, the University has
not been allocated its full appropriation since FY 1971-72. This fact,
coupled with the increased demands and unmet needs of our higher education
Prograos, poses some serious policy questions with regard to allocating limited
higher education dollars to new programs and studies that directly benefit
non-higher education programs and activities.



February 24, 1976

Fujio Matsuds, President
University of Hawali

John E. Bardach, Director
HIMB

Your letter of February 4 to Senator Takitsni, Chairman, Senate
Committes on Higher Education and specifically your advice on the
green turtle study, to be executed by the Department of Land and
Hatural Besources instead of the Hawaii Institute of Marine

Biology.

I have come to this information by the courtesy of Senator Anson Chong. He,
along with Senator King, as you may remesher, were two of the strongest
proponents of the original proposal, including funding, that the Hawaii
Institute of Marine Biology emecute this study for the State of Hawaii,
Please bs advised that the legislators have done their homework pretty
thoroughly and have ascertained that expertise in turtls bilology indead
resides at the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. In fact, we have in the
person of GCeorge Balazs, Jr. Marine Bilologist, ome of the acknowledged experts
in this field. His expertise is acknowledged by the International Union for
the Conservation of Hature as well &s by the outstanding turtle biologists in
the United States. (I can furnish you evidenca to this effect if you so
deaire), It is my comsidered opinion that if the Depsrtment of Land and
Hatural Resources were to axeacute that study - (it wvas intended to be a
scientific background assessment, later emabling better management) - they
would have to do a good deal more preparatory work than we would have to do
becanse Mr. Balazs has already spent considerable time (his own, by the way)
on the backgromd of this study. He has also excellent relations with the
U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service which has to cooperate in such a study. Om
numerous occasions, he has provided assistance to the State Division of Fish
and Game. In short then, it is fairly evident that HIMB is better suited amd
batter prepared than the Department of Land and Natural Rasourcas to axacuta
a green turtle study for the State of Hawaii, and the propoments of this
measure in the legislature were well aware of this., In fact, tha latter may
wall seek out assistance (comtract the study to us) if and when they obtain the

funds you seem to be recommending they should gat.

I do regret that this messure was taken without me being consulted because I
feel that this is one of those cases where I might have askisted you had you
only asked me. Perhaps, it déd not seesm of sufficlent importance to you and



Fujic Matsuda o February 24, 1976

You were pressed for time, However, if ome wers more susplcious than I am,
one could certainly see in this administrative action less than the full
commitment to the welfare of this research facility that would be implicit
in having marine sclences and marine affairs an arsa of excellence and
preferential support. I hopa that this is not so and I trust that there
wera othed overriding reasons to which I could not possibly be privy that
made you cut the University out of doing something it could have done well,
Again, I am sorry I was not consulted.

JERiec

cc! Douglas 5, Yemsmura

Howard P. MsNaughan
John P. Craven



February 24, 1976

To: Fujio Matsuda, President
Uoiversity of Hawaii

From: John E. Bardach, Director
HIME

Concerns:!: Your letter of February 4 to Senator Takitsni, Chairman, Senate
Conmittee on Higher Educatiom and specifically your advice on the
grean turtle study, to be executed by the Department of Land and
Hatural Eesources Iinstead of the Haweii Institute of Marine
Biology.

I have come to this informatiom by the courtesy of Semator Anson Chong. Ha,
along with Senator King, as you may remember, were two of the stromgest
propoments of the original proposal, including funding, that the Howaii
Institute of Marine Biology amacute this study for the State of Hawaii.
Fleasa ba advised that the legislators have done their homework pratty
thoroughly and have ascertained that expertise in turtle biology indeed
resides at the Hawali Institute of Marine Biology. In fact, we have in the
parson of George Balazs, Jr. Marine Biologist, one of the acknowledged axperta
in this field. His expertise is acknowledged by the International Uniom for
the Comservation of Hature as well as by the outstanding turtle bioleoglsts in
the United States. (I can furnish you evidence to this effect if you so
desire). It is my comsidered opinion that if the Department of Land and
Haturgl Resources were to execute that study - (it was inteanded to be a
scientific backgroumd assessment, later enabling better management) - they
would have to do a good deal more preparatory work than we would have to do
becanse Mr. Balaza has already spent considerable time (his own, by the way)
on the background of this study. He has also excellent relations with the

U. 8. Fish and Wildlife Service which has to cooperate in such a study. On
numarous occasions, he has provided assistance to the State Division of Fish
and Game, In short them, it is fairly evident that HIME is batter suited and
better prepared than the Department of Land and Natural Resources to exzecute
a green turtle study for the State of Hawaii, and the propoments of this
massure in the legislature were well sware of this. In fasct, the latter may
wall seek out assistance (contract the study to us) 1if and when they obtain the
funds you seem to be recommending they should get.

I do regret that this measurs was taken without me being consulted because I
feel that this is ome of those cases where I might have askisted you had you
only asked me. Perhaps, it did not seem of sufficlent importance to you and



Fujio Matsuda e February 24, 1975

¥ou were pressed for time. However, if ome wers more suspicious than I am,
one could certainly see in this administrative action less than the full
commitment to the welfare of this research facility that would be implicit
in having marine sciences and marine affairs an area of excallence and
preferential support. I hope that this is not so and I trust that there
were othed overriding reasoms to which I could not possibly be privy that
made you cut the University out of doing something it could have done well,
Again, I am sorry I was not consulted.

JEB i@
cc! Douglas 5. Yamamura

Howard P. MzKaughan
Joho P. Craven



Jusa 12, 1975 el

HEMOFARDLY
Tos Honorable Goorga R. Axiysshi, Governoz

Stato of Hawaill

fonorpble Dr. Fujlo Hatoudes, Presidons
University of Hawail

Fromy Chrigtopher Cobb, Chairman of the Board
Deogprtmont of Leand zpd lNaturel Bezourcesn

Subject: Indorgement of the FAMAIIAN GREDN TIENTH HAAGHINT ST by
Fr. Geerge Dalszg, Jr. Marinae Blologist, Haweli Institute of
Harlrg: Diolagy. :

In roferance o the roguest far the roleacze of aup_a!.mﬁal
sopropristion for the HAMMIIAN GREEN TURTLE MAORGOIENT STUDY by Mr. Seorge
Halazz, wa wish to provide the follswing corments. -

S Tha groan sea turtle is the most femiliar and nimerous of the
marino tortles throughout the world, and has been historicelly utilized os
food in many countries. However, dus to increasing harvast, sclemtists arp
concernad about its spoarent decline and have recently suggested that tho
greon gpea hurtlo be placed on the endangaved specics list. Hera in Howsiti
the Boaxd of Land and Matural Resocustes, cognizant of the increasing need
for protection of this species, recently adepted a regulation to srovide
For tha protection of the populaticn of moring turtles in Hawpiisn watprs,

although the green sen turtle is ohe of the world's most irportant
reptiles from an econcmic standpolnt, there is a grast lack of sclentifie
knwlodge about this specles throughout its range which includos tho watoers
of the Stpte. One of the reasons for thiz dearth of knowledgs 1o that the
tertle is difficult to study becsuse of it migmatory hshavior that involves
@xtensive trips across tha open ocean, cpparently for roproduction and Pooding.
Based on tha best information availzble, very litile nesting cocurs st present
oo the beaches of the main Hawailan Islatds and most of the nesting token
place in the NHorthwestern Hewailan Islands, particvlarly within the Mopalian
Islzods NHotionzl Wildlife Refoge thet is aduministoered by the United Stneag
Department of the Interior. Here, turtles and thoir sggs ara legally oro-
tected and vnputhorized entry is prohibited. Throush evidence from tagging
studias and surveys, it is the gonorpl consonaus of turtlo outhocibias heore,
that the Norithwestern Islands, principally French Prigate Shoals, are ucod
&8 noasting sites prd the wabors surzounding thoe pain Hewpiion Tolands pre
uged as feading grovnds.



~morable Georga R. Ariyoshi
Honorable Dr. Fujio Matsuda
Page 2

Juna 12, 1975

With the exception of the University of Hawali's linited studies
on reproduction snd other biologlczl aspects of the green son-turtle
conducted on Prench Prigate Shonls with the support of the U. 5. Fish =nd
Wildlife Sexvice, there has been no spacialized affort to obtain biological
data on the Hewalian population of the green zea turtle. Inasmuch as
solentific mowledge i lacking concerning the biology, movements, habits
and population dynsmice of the Hawaillan green sea turtle populstion, thers
is a definite need for a monegement study of our gecgraphically uniqua
Bawalian green sea turtle population.

This Department, therefore, endorses the proposed IAWAIIAN GRECH
TUTLE MAACEERT STUDY.

#d"

Olrii” 4i¥

= £ H’I"-h.-“"“"
A

CHRISTOFHER COBB, Chalrman of ths Board

Deparimant of Land and Hatursl Resourcos

ooy George Balaza
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Legislators Criticize UH
Handling of 1975-76 Budget

By Graca Feliciano
Star-Bulletin Writer

Legislators expressed
disapproval with the
University of Hawaii's
execution of its 1875-T6
budget al a House Higher
Education Committee
hearing Tuesday. =

Hep. Meil Abercrombie,
D-13th Dist. (Manoea-Mald-
kil, eriticized the Univer-
sity's maintenance pro-
gram and the lack of

© upkeep of certaln UH

budldings.

"What justification can
there be for puatting $3.7
million into a new gym i
the old gym s not even
properly maintained,'
Abercrombie said to Fujloe
Matsuda, UH presbdent,
referring to the UH's
upcoming request for a
new athletic facility.

OTHER COMMITTEE
members cited various
UH programs for which

last year's Legislature
appropriated funds, but
the University allocated
no funds or a fraction of
the appropriation,

The marine technician
program &t Leeward
Community Collegs,
appropriated 70,000, re-

Kaneohe Jolts
No Mystery

Residents of Kaneohe
reported feeling earth
tremors yesterday but,
unlike those fell on Ckahua
in the past two weeks, the
source of the shakes was
not a mystery.

Jolts felt along Kaneoha
Bay were caused by blast-
ing work being done on
the Mokapu sewage out-
fall comstruciion project
under way offshore, ac-
cording to & spokesman &t
the Homolulu Observatary.

ceived no funding. The
Fona branch experiment
station, appropriated
100,000, received $54.280,
The labor studies pro-
gram, appropriated $194 .-
O, poceived 372000

“It seems even after we
aﬂpmprilte the money,
different decisions are
made by 47 other peaple.
Maybe we should give you
a lump sum budgei and
be done with 11,"" said
Rep. Russell Blair, D-14th
Dist. (Eakaako-Punch-
b,

Eep. Tony Kunimura,
D-27th Dist. (Kausi-Mii-
hau), said & lump sum
budget had been and
put aside in the past.

‘‘Even when we elimi-
nated sidelines and end
zones, some started (o
make touchdowns in New
York. When legislators
define the paremeters,
they still shift the side-
lines " Konimura said.

MATSUDA SAID eco-
nomic pressures, caused
by the withholding of $4.5
million in appropriated
funds, increased costs for
the same goods and serv.
ices and a higher enroll-
ment total than expected,
forced the establishment
of priorities.

""Decisions had to he

imade-on which programs

are funded and which
could not,” Matsuda said,

The University "'pur-
chesed progress" In areas
such as the expansion of
the medical school pro-
gram, the starting of West
Dahu College, and the
sddifion of the third year
of law school, Matsuda
gaid.

But it was “at the ex-
pense of deferring. im-
provement and strength-
ening other continuing
programs. We do have i
live within our means,”
Matsuda said.




July 9, 1975

To: Chancallor Douglas 5. Yamamura
From: John E. Bardach, Director

Concerns: INQUIRY OF GEORGE BALAZS

This concerns the inquiry which Mr. Balazs, Jr. Marime Biologist

at the Institute, made to you anent the non-gupport of the Hawaiian
Green Turtle Resource Management Study, which was supposed to be

done at, by and through HIMB under supplemental appropriation, ate,
The purpose of my note is to inquire of you whether the decision of
the University budget office mot to support this study is irrevocable
undﬂnnlfnrthisrurnruhathnbranr:hmuthuutudyuyh&
funded at a later date. It is important for me to know this because
previous circumstances had suggested to me very little doubt about

the funding of this study. I had therefore budgeted for half of

Mr. Balazs' salary to come from it. If the study does not materialize
anytime during the year, I will have to seek funds to cover Mr. Balazs"'
salary. This is the most pressing matter in this context. There

are other considerations such as the endorsement of the atudy by
Christopher Cobb which suggests that, perhaps, a reconsideration of
the decision may be in order as well as the genersl degirability and
public relations value of such a study.

I would appreciate having the opportunity of discussing this in more
detail with you or your designate if you believe that such a discussion
is warranted. Thank you for your attention and assistanca,

ke

ec: G, hlul‘//



July 11, 1975

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1345

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

The Honorable Jean King
The Senate

State Capitol Building

Honeolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Jeant

A major problem has arisen in funding of the HAWAIIAN GREEN TURTLE MANAGEMBENT
STUDY which you so kindly guided through the legislature this past session.
To make a long story short, the Budget and Finance Office at the Manoa Campus
has informed the Institute that "funding will not be forthcoming for the
praject due to a lack of funds". The enclosed article from the campus paper
seams to provide further information on the subject, After all of the efforts
to get this successfully through the legislature, it is of course quite
discouraging to have blockage at the final step. I wonder if there is any way
that you can help in this matter? Perhaps it is no longer under your control,
however I nevertheless wanted to at least make you aware of the situatien.

very best regards,

Please call me at 247-6631 or 946-1760 (home) if I can provide you with any
other details.



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Hiwnii Institats of Maring Biology

MEMORANDUM May 16, 1975

To: George Balazs
From: John E. Bardad:%

It's been very gratifying to learn that the legislature of the State of Hawaii
has recommended for release 550,000 for the study of Hawalian turtle populations
to be assigned to the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology. It is understood that
when this money becomes available, your salary will be derived to 50% from these
funds Inasmuch as you are the proper expert to execute this study.

I presume that the release of the money will coincide with the beginning of the
figcal year, that is July 1st. I am therefore assuming that the sbove-mentioned
division in your salary will take place as of this date and that Sea Grant will
be paying only half of your salary from then on until such time as the Hawaii
turtle study fund is expended or other as yet unforeseen events occur,

Please follow up the release of these funds at your earliest opportunity to
enable us to meke the proper changes in your fiscal status. If I can be of any
assistance in expediting the assignment of funds to this laboratory, please let
me know, and also let me know what steps you have taken and with whom you have
broached the matter. I trust you had an agreeable trip and a profitable one,

JEB: ae



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII » HONOLULU, HAWAII 96822

THE PRECGIDEMT Ha}" 15, 1975

Mr. George H. Balazs

Junior Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bioclogy
Coconut Island

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of May 13 with information about
the suppléemental appropriation relating to a Green Sea Turtle
Eesource Minagement Study.

"l Your proposal is certainly an interesting one, but the
original request for the release of this supplemental appropriation
will have to come from the Chancellor's office. Thus I am refer-
ring your letter to Chancellor Ysmsmura for his consideration.

Sincgrely yours,

Fujio Matsuda

ec: Chancellor Douglas S. Yamamura

An Eousl Ossartunity Emolaves



Oifice of the Chancellor

University of Hawaii at Manoa C?é
2l
]
p

July 21, 1975
MEMORANDUM
TO: Dr. John E. Bardach
Director, HIMB
Douglas 5. Yamamura . _
Acting Chancellor %, 3 &

o

Hawalian Green Turtle Management Study

This is in response to your memorandum dated July 9, 1875,
concerning the Hawaiian Green Turtle Management Study.

Attached is a copy of President Matsuda's memorandum to
Mr. Christopher Cobb, which iz self-explanatory, We intend to make an
appeal for additional funds within the next thirty days. and funds for this
study may very well be included in our appeal. I might add, however, that
unless our appeal is successful, we will not be able to proceed with the
project,

ce  UTHM Eudlget Office



University of Hawaii at Manoa
Oflice of the Chancellor
May 12, 1975

MEMORANDLUINM

TO:; cDEEn rmward‘-ﬁhﬂaughmi (["‘“
FLROM: Keith 5. Snyder, Vice Chancellor for Administrati M

SUBJECT: Requesiing Release of Funds for Supplemental
Appropriations for FY 1875-76 -- Hawaiian Green
Turtle Study ($50, 000}

As in prior years, a separate request for release of funds for
each supplemental appropriation must be prepared and transmitted to the

Gmrernnr for approval, A pample format provided by the 515t3m1v13§
Budget Office is attached for your puidance. The narrative should cover
the following points:
1. A brief historical statement of the program.
2. Program objectives and purposes.
3. The target group(s) of the program.
W 4, Levels of prog:;a‘m effectiveness being sought.

b. Ki_nds and levels of activities which will be undertaken.

- 6. The need for the program at this particular time and
the benefiis {0 be derived.

T. Personnel and financial requirements.

8. Summary statement.

+ i s i
A mﬁ Bix m:rEie:n of your request for release of funds}tu
Hawaii Hall Room ¥y Moy 23, . Expenditure

plans™w not be required until funds are xelﬁsnaed. should there be any
questions, please call the appropriate analyst assipgned to your program at
the UHM Budget Office,

Attachment
ce UHM Budget Office
Br. John Eardach
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Victor L. Becker

610 No. Oakhurst Drive
Beverly Hills, Califormia 90210

Aot

Movember |4, [974

George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island . P.B, Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawaii 95744

Dear George,

This hﬁLTaﬁ letter is in response fo your letter dated
October 16, 1974 , mailed October |18, and received by

me batween October 22 to 24. (| was out of fown), , B

It so happens that we had plans for a 3| day cruise on ;3*{'11
the Royal Viking Sky, Through:the Panama Canal and onfo p¢“
t+he Caribbean, and then retfurn again through the Canal.

(Al though my wife and | have been through it several times,

wa never fail to marvel about it). We have taken several
cruisas in the past few years, and we ulwgys wondered

whatever did happen to that bottle we thre overboard.

And when we received your lefter, it really gave us a thrill.
HOW SMALL the WORLD 15!

| read your letter to some friends of mine at a little
gathering for conversation., And, needless fo say, we had
a most pleasant eveimgning, and most interesting.

Now, to fill you in on just exaetly what happened:

We were on a Sowth Pacific Cruise on the 5.5. Monterey.

It is a customary ceremony fo have a party on deck as the
ship crosses the EQUATOR. They have quite a number of empty
clean beer bottles which the passengers are asked fo

write notes, enclose and cork tightly . They are then all
thrown overboard at the seme time to float fo wherever the
+ides and ocean currents drive them. | don't remember the
details, but | gethered from a ship paper that many of These
bottles in the past were found in the Mew Hebrides Islands
sbout 2 years later.

Now what happened fo my bottle was somewhat different.

When we were in Aukland, Mew Zealand, | bought a boftle of
Martell YS0P brandy, duty free. |f | remember correctly, about
$5. That was a bargain. | nursed ITs contents, a little

each day, but when we cressed the Equator on Movember |,

| still had some left, and | didn't want fo guzzle what was
left. So, After a few more snorts, it lasted until Nov. 7.
Evidently the ship was sailing from Honolulu enroute to

San Francisco (that's what the memo says), and at |[:20 AM

| threw it overboard, with the note you found. The



Victor I. Becker

lg68 610 No. Oakhurst Drive
Movember 7, iﬁ.ﬁEverlf HE]J.!, Ca]:i.[-urn'i;r. 210
{2}

1 1:20AM LATITUDE was EEE' 40" West Howember | LAT I TUDE 1].{}?9_“ Morth
LONG | TUDE |45 25" North LONGITUDE 165" 31' West.

dust to be & little funny, | wrote the note you found telling
about the wonddful aroma of the brandy, and that | hope that the
recipient would still be able to appreciate the vapor that remained.

Little did | realize that the alcohol ATE through the paper. Bmk Man!
that really was a powerful brandy. Just imagine what it could have
done to my innards if | had really guzzled it fastl

What is so bizerre is what resmined as readable gave vou sufficient
information so as to send it to me and be received by me.

| note that you recovered the bottle at approx. 23 45' Morth Latit
166 10" West longi tude.

Considering that the drift wasn't that reasbly great, | am amazedd

that it took as long as it did - 6 years: - to reach its final landing

point. And considering that, as you wrote, the bottle had just been

washed up as you had been present on the island for several weeks

and had not noticed it, | wonder if the tide didn't float it back

and forth for a while. Anyway, we'll have something to talk about

for many years.,

It so happens that | have always been interested in “Nature".
Subscribe To Matican| Wildlife, Always watch TV dmamxEx Jacques
Cousteau adventures. |t so happens thet tonight & new season

of Adventures begins tomight. "Life at the End of the World -
The Undersea World of Jacques Cousteau. Many other programs, foo.

Well, my friend, | hope that this letter gives you a mutual sense
of appreciation of how small the world really is.

| am afraid Polly Bergan, the actress, who is also a businesswoman,
isn'tgoing to do too much for your turtles. From all indications,
ghe (2 helping o kill them off. | suppose you are aware That

she spends a lot of money advertising TURTLE cils for ikm her
cosmatics,

Best wishes to you, and Aloha,
Vx -'r"f"'h
Victkor |, Becker

lf | had the time, | am sure | could have done a much better
job writing and composing this letter intfo a better |iterary
effort. It would have been interesting reading as a good tale
of the South Pacific.
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BERNICE P. BISHOP MUSEUM
P Do 6037, Homolulis, Hawasi 96518 + Telophone $47.3511

September 27, 1974

Mr, George H. Balaes

Hawaii . Ingtitute of Mgrine Biology
P.0, Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

I just received copy of your letter of September 11 to Director, Fish
and Wildlife Service. You have my appreciation and respect for your con-
tinuing efforts on the part of turtle conservation,

Obwviougly the work of effective protection of the Green Sea Turtla
ig not yet done, IDam especially concerned about the loocphole in current regu-
lation that allows import of turtle meat, particularly since this interferes
with enforcement - how do you distinguish imported turtle meat from that taken
and illegally sold by poachers here,

We were told on one occasion, I believe, that office of AG was going
to examine pogsibility of prohibiting fmport, This should be followed up by
ABAC, and T intend to raise the point at next meating.

ank J, Radovsky

Chairman
Department of Entomology

With cordial regards,

FIE:cnh



March 27, 1373

Dear Mr. Balaszs,

Through the grape-vine, I've heard of your research into the
turtls population of Hawaii. TFor your benefit, I would like to relate
a personal incident whers I was witness to the killing of light sea
turtles for the scle purposse of obtaining its shell. During the year
1570-T1, while diving with friends off Portlock Polnt, the sontheast
coast of Oahm, numerous sea turtles were discovered sleeping on the
ocean floor in approximately ten feet of water. Bach turtle was
speared through the neck and raised to the surface. When I gquestioned
my friend as to his reasens for killing these turtles, he simply
answered that he wanted the shells. The eight turtles ranged in weight
from approximately 35 1b to approximataly 120 1b.

T have related my story te you in hopes that you ean possibly
do semething about the slaughter of these sea turtles. Although
ruilty of killing turtlss myself, I have never been able to rid myaelf
of the guilt surrounding this killing.

Sincarely,

ospa ik &ﬁ



>

TRANSCRIPT OF AM UNSIGWED LETTER RECEIVED FROM KAUAI ON FEBRUARY 13, 1974

February 11, 1974

Illegal methods of catching green sea turtles— There is reliable information

as to an explosive divice called powerhead belng used by a few fishermen

on Kauai-names not mentioned-but they know who they are. Turtles killed

by this method are butchered at sea and the meat portions are brought back

on the boats. The reason for this is that the said turtles were taken illegally
and contrary to the Hawailian Statute Laws which prohibit taking any fish or
turltes with the use of firearms-and the powerhead is considered a firearm.
Would be impossible for these few fishermen to go out and kill approximately

15 to 20 turtles in one day without employing the use of powerhead. They

have been seen to come in with just the meat portion.

In a récent public hearing on Kauai in the presence of a large number of
people several fishermen boasted how many turtles they had caught last year
(one said 200 another 100) which clearly revealed that they were falsifing
their fish catch reports which were sent in to the Honolulu Fish and Game
office for compiling. These reports came to a total of only 200 lbs. This
was done to evade taxes and 1s also done with fish taken and sold by them.
If the turtles were taken legally by non-firearm methods there would be no
reason for conservation measures. By using legal methods it would be im-
possible to catch 15 turtles in one day. If the meat were examined on being
brought to shore it would be discovered that there are puncture marks on the
turtle meat.

The turtle population on Kauai has been depleted to a point where something
has to be done to curb the greed of these few fishermen who fish by using
only illegal methods.



3202 Nostrand Avenue
Brooklyn, MNew York 11229
Dce. 9, 1974

Dear Geocrge,

I don't know if you remember who I am; I was a graduate student
in the Zoology Department. The reason I am writing to you concerns
an article on turtle farming, (Oceans Magazine, Vol.7,No.5,1974,
paAg&8 34-35). I am sure that you are aware of this article but
just in case you are not familiar with it I thought I would

bring it to your attention. The article i= about Mariculture

Ltd, and tells of all the wonderful things they have done to
protect the green turtle. You once explained te me how you felt
about this group on Grand Cayman; If you have not done so

already I would like to encourage you to write a rebuttal to

Oceans, explaining what Mariculture Ltd. is really doing.

Sincerely yours,

Steven B. B¥rop
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THOMAS Y. CROWELL COMPANY,INC. PUBLISHERS / ESTABLISHED 1814
666 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10019

3 October 1974

Professor George H. Balazs
University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O. Box 1346

Cocomut Island

K L. =

Dear Mr. Balazs,

Mr. Fobert Crowell has jmtmmﬂedymrrmtmﬂmpmﬂammﬂ?isnﬂme.
mmfmﬁmmmmmtitmm@mmmmmfgm
request. Eight copies of GREEN TURTLE MYSTERIES are on their way to you under

We are pleased indeed mmnperateinthigmzﬂn#ﬂlemtimpmjgm}.
ﬂﬂnkmﬁnryurin;:ereatinﬂmmhlismﬂgpmgm. Ahm::]:m‘gﬂuicnhmg
all of the titles in the LET'S-READ-AND-FIND-OUT Science Book series 15 en-

closed for your use.

Feel free to call on us for any further help in your fine work.
best wishes

: C. Silberherg
Children's Books

SCEymw
Encl/

TELEPHONE; [212] 489-2200 / CABLE ADDRESS: TYCROWELL [MNEW YORE]



U.E. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Ocsanic and Atmaspheric Administration
MATIONAL MARINE FIBHERIEE BERWVICE

Southseest Region

Honolulu Representative

F. 0. Baox 3830

Honolulu, Hawaii 96812

August 30, 1974

Dr. George Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bilology
F. O. Box 1047

Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Dear George:

The enclosed item from our market news report calls attention
to a notice that appeared in the Federal Register of Aupust 16,
197% concerning =sea turktles,

The Department of Commerce and Department of Interior are con-
ducting a jolnt status review of the green turtle, loggerhead

turtle and Pacific ridley to determine whether they should be

listed as endangered or threatened species,

Interested partiez have until September 16 to submit their
comments.

Very truly yours,

Tt~

Robert T. B, Iversen
Reglonal Representatiwve

Enclosure

ccy FSW, Gerald V, Howard
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A8 RENICARCIE = Ot SERATHEN

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THLE LEHOLCS A
Telephone: WEHington 3-1300 Bronx Park
Cable Addressr Toorars New Yory | Bronx, M.Y. 10460

9 August 1974

The Honorable Rogers C. B. Morton
. becretary of the Interior
Interior Building
C Street’'between 1Bth and
19th Streets, N.W. _ .
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dﬂar'Hf- Secretary:

This letter is written to supply further pertinent
information to my petition for listing Chelonia mydas on the
Endangered Species List and Caretta caretta and Lepidochelys
olivacea on the Threatened Species List (see my petition of
23 April 1974; the Fish and Wildlife Service Acting Associate
Director's reqguest for more informatioclf of 5 June 1974 (FSF/SE-
16076) ; and my reply of 20 June 1974).

Since neither the U.S5. Fish and Wildlife Service nor
the National Marine Fisheries Service has yet published a Proposed
Listing of the petitioned spscies in the FEDERAL REGISTER, I
can only conclude that the Departments of the Interior and
Commerce do not intend to abide by the legal regquirements of
Subsection 553 (2) of Title 5, U.5.C., and Section 4 (c) (2)
of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, and Section 17.13 (c)
of Title 50, Chapter 1, Subchapter B, C. F. R. which dictate a
governmental review of any listed or unlisted species upon
petition of an interested party with substantial evidence to
warrant the review. Under the federal regulations the evidence
supplied in the petition does not have to be definitive. It
needs only to be substantial enough to indicate the need for
review by government zoologists. The data I supplied (in the
petition, in separate talks with USDI Office of Endangered
Species biclogists, and in the 75 page bibliography of sea turtle
population biology and ecology supplied to the: Acting Associate

B, Director of Fish and Wildlife) satisfied the legal denctation of
the word "substantial®" in every sénse.



I am, however, here supplying even more evidence
of the need to list one of the petitioned species, the green
sea turtle, Chelonia mydas, on the Endangered Species List.

The green turtle, in addition to being listed as an
Endangered Species because of its own critically low population
levels resulting from over-exploitation by man, should be listed
as Endangered because of the similarity of appearance of the
scutes of its shell to those of the already listed hawksbill
turtle, Eretmochelys imbricata. The hawksbill cannot he adeguately
protected unless the green turtle is also listed. Such listing
of "look-alike" species is permitted under Eectlﬂn 4 (&) of the
Endangered Speécies Act of 1973. 3

This need to protect the hawksbill turtle by listing the
green turtle is documented in the import records of the USDI
and Justice Department case records of violations of the Endangered
Species Conservation Act of 1969.

In May 1973, thﬂ New York Zoological Society and the
'National Audubon Society notified the USDT Special Agents assigned
to import inspection at J.F. Kennedy Airport that several New
York City retail merchants were selling tortoise shell (= hawks-
bill turtle) jewelry in apparent violation of the Endangered
Species law. Those reports led to federal cases being made
against several merchants and suppliers not only in New York
City but alsc in other parts of the United States. The result
'“‘was that by September $250,000 worth of hawkshill jewelry had
been confiscated by the government, and the merchants (Cartier,
BE. Altman & Company, Henri Bendel, and Bonwit Teller) and the
designer/suppliers (Les Bernard, Lucien L. Stern, Celia P. Sebiri,
Zaharoff Industries, and Aldo Cipulle) had Higned consent decrees
agreeing not to import any endangered species products in the
future. These cases are relative to the listing of the green
turtle, Chelonia mydas, on the Endangered Species List hecause’
the jewelry was falsely imported as Chelonia. The jewelry was
imported from manufacturers in Ttaly who obtained the hawksbill
turtle scutes from southern India. The original export documents
from India only indicated that "tortoise back shells" were
exported. The Italian manufacturers, however, claimed that the
scutes came from the green turtle, Chelonia mydas, and; provided
a letter from an employee of the Naples Aquarium which stated
that Chelonia mydas was the most abundant turtle in the waters of
southern India. Aside from the fact that the employee was wrong
about the relative abundance of the- Indian turtles, the letter
did not specifically identify the hawksbill jewelry items in

T A



gquestion. These imports were a clear attempt to import the
prohibited Eretmochelys by declaring it to be the unlisted
look-alike Chelonia.

Then on 1 August 1974, another shipment of tortoise
shell products was imported through J. F. Kennedy Alrport. The
shipment was imported from Fa. Usaha Wanita of Djakarta, Indonesia,
and contained approximately 48 separate items, ranging from
.,Jewelry bexes, to powder compacts, to belts, to small spoons.

° The import declaration again declared the items to have been
manufactured from Chelonia mydas scutes. Examipation of the
items by knowledgeable herpetologists reveals that all the
products are made from hawksbill, Eretmochelys, scutes, except
for the belts which were indeed made from Chelonia.

The scutes of these two species, the already listed
Eretmochelys and the yet to be listed Chelonia, are similar in
appearance and cannot at the present time be separated by any of
the USDI Special Agents assigned to import inspection duty in the
United States. In fact, most professional herpetologists would
be unable to distinguish between the twoawhen they are seen in
manufactured (product) form rather than as raw scutes. The total
number of individuals competent to identify the species of the
manufactured scutes probably does not exceed B-1l0 people in the
entire United States.

The vast majority of the tortoise shell products moving
in international commerce sre made from Eretmochelys scutes --
in fact, the belts from Indonesia are only the second time the
staff of the New York Zooclogical Society has ever seen such items
made from Chelonia scutes. But the fact that some Chelonia
items are manufactured will be an inviting "loophole" in the
prohibition on importing Eretmochelys.

There can be little gquestion that unscrupulous importers
will attempt to thwart the ban on the importation of hawksbill
shell products by declaring them as Chelonia mydas on the USDI
3-177 import declaration forms. The cases cited here document the
potential. Such violations are certain to increase when the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered SpeCies of Wild
Fauna and Flora comes into effect -- Eretmochelys is an Appendix
I species while Ehelun;a is an Appendix II species under the
Convention.




: Note that under Section 4 (e) of the Endangered
Species Act of 1973 the following conditions must be met in
order to justify the listing of a Similarity of Appearance
species;

"(A) such species so closely resembles

in appearance, at the point in question,

a species which has been listed pursuant
to such section that enforecement personnel
would have substantial difficulty in
attempting to differentiate between the
listed and unlisted species,

"(B) the effect of this substantial
difficulty is an additional threat to an
endangered or threatened species: and

"{C) s=such treatment of an unlisted species
will substantially facilitate the enforce-
ment and further the policy of this Act."”

3

The proposed listing of Chelonia mydas as an Endangered
Species similar in appearance to the already listed and critically
endangered Eretmochelys imbricata fully satisfies all these
conditions.

The case for a Similarity of Appearance listing of
Chelonia mydas on the Endangered Species List, coupled with my
previous petition for listing the species because of the
endarigered status of its wild populations, clearly warrants
the immediate publication in the FEDERAL REGISTER of a Proposed
Listing of this species on the Endangered Species List.

Publication of a Review of Status, rather than a Proposed
Listing, will be viewed as an attempt at further delay, since I .
know the USDI has already reviewed the status of this species and
found it to be endangered -- the species was Proposed for _
Listing under the 1969 Act (see the FEDERAL REGISTER of 28
December 1973) on the very day that Act was repealed by the 1973
Act. Failure to immediately publish the Proposed Listing under
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To: G. Balazs, H. Campbell, A. Carr, D. Ehrenfeld, F. Lund
P. Pritchard

From: F. Wayne King

Subject: Proposed listing of Chelenia mydas on the
Federal Endangered Species List and Caretta
caretta and Lepidochelvs olivacea on the
Threatened Species List.

On 23 April 1974 I petitioned the USDI to list
Chelonia mydas on the Endangered Species List and Caretta
caretta and Lepidochelys olivacea on the Threatened Species
LiIst. The USDI notified me that my petition was legally
acceptable under the provisions of the Endangered Species
Act and that this would require them to consider listing
* these species. Since the Endangered Species Act of 1973
divides the responsibility for animals between the Department
of Commerce's NOAA and USDI's Office of Endangered Species,
that latter office held meetings with NOAA to discuss the
listing. My petition consisted of an anecdotal narrative
of the plight of these turtles and references to some
supportive data which I had supplied earlier to the USDI.
This was enough data, when coupled with their own file
materials, to satisfy the USDI that the turtles should be
listed. However, NOAA was not satisfied. When this was
pointed ocut to me I sent a 75 page bibliography on sea
turtles to the USDI. The bibliography contained the vast
majority of references that document the decline of sea
turtles arcund the world. To date the Department of Commerce's
NOAA response has been that there may be enough data in the
bibliography but sinece I have not analysed it for them they
are unwilling to propose listing the species at the present
time. Under federal regulations a petitioner does not have
to supply complete data but only needs to supply sufficient
data to indicate that a listing or delisting may be warranted.
At that point the federal biologists are supposed to conduct




an analysis of the data available. In other words the
data I supplied, combined with the data in the USDI files,
and the data in the 75 page bibliography that I sent in
supplies the information which the NOAR biologists should
be analysing. Their statements that I have not done the
work for them is simply begging the guestion.

In any event, I have contacted people in Washington
on numercus occasions recently concerning this proposed
listing. A compromise seems to be in the works. .In.ithe next
few weeks the USDI and NOAA are going to publish a review
of the status of these turtles calling for comments from
interested parties during a 30-day period following publication.
This notice of review is not a proposed listing. It simply
. congists of a statement that they might propose listing it
" if there is enough data. I am writing you to ask each of
you to comment on the proposed review when it appears (I will
sendyou copies at that time) and to supply whatever data
you have on the decline in numbers of turtles, eggs, hides,
calipee, scutes or anything else that might be appropriated
indicators of the status of the wild populatiochs of these
animals. Without hard data to reveal trends in the populations
I do not think that NOAA willpermit listing of these turtles.

I am afraid that their mother agency, the Department of
Commerce, has a parochial view towards listing of commerical
species.

e




"Toe Fomd for Amimeals

1765 P STREET MN.W.
WASHINGTON D, 20036
EWIS REGENSTEIN : TELEPHONE
Sxccutive Viee-Presdent : {202) 234-4002

November 16, 1973 4

. Mr. Michael R. Goodier :
Managing Director /
Mariculture Ltd. i :

Box 654 : : /
Grand Cayman  Island - ; : '
British West Indies -

Dear Mr. Goodier:

I have just read Mariculture's latest brochure "New Hope for
the Green Sea Turtle'". Your enterprize appears to be the
first major effort to convert the Green sea turtle into a
farm animal. Your organization's arguments for the mari- -
culture of this species can be summarized as follows:

1., Mariculture is expected to reduce exploitation
of wild populations by putting fishermen out of business

by supplying very high quality products.

2, Mariculture will provide large quantities of pro-
tein for starving peoples, :

3, Mariculture will eventually become independent
of wild populations and will compensate losses to wild
stocks as it grows by returning yearlings to the sea.

4. Research related to mariculture will aid conser-
vation efforts.

While these arguments in favor of turtle farming are laud-
able, I can't help but wonder if they are realistic. Since
it would require a lengthy discussion to cover all the argu-
ments for and against these points, I will summarize my anal-
ysis.

1. Relief for wild stocks of Green turtles should not
ba expected from a mariculture operation unless methodology,
followed by elaborate regulations and strict enforcement, is
obtained to differentiate between farm-raised and wild-caught
turtles., Naturally, the expense of such efforts must be cal-
/  culated into the cost side of your cost-benefit analysis. paye

you considered doing this?
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' Also, I find it diffiecult to believe that a mariculture
operation will eventually supplant turtling since such

activity is generally incidental to commercial fishing

‘ opperations., I think it is only honest to admit that your
mariculture operation, at best, is a separate activity,
unrelated to sea turtle conservation, but perhaps ulti-
mately independen:t of and no threat to wild stocka. Of

3 course, it is possible - some scientists feel probable -

that your mariculture operation may continue to impact /
wild populations by stimulating the market and providing,
an outlet for products derived frem wild turtles. Also,/
it is quite likely that such an operation will continue
to be a drain on wild eggs for some years to come.

L

2. It is highly doubtful that mariculture will serve
as a source of protein for starving peoples if for no ot-
her reason than it will always be far cheaper for indige-
nouspopulations to take turtles or dig up eggs than for

“You to raise them. Native fishermen are heavy exploiters
of wild populations, but in the absence of commercial ex-

ploitation, this mortality could probably be withstood.

Additionally, enforcement of laws to permit mariculture
operations without allowing turtling will decrease the
income of native fishermen and quite probably also deny
them this source of protein, I am afraid that turtle
farming will only supply products for the bon vivants of
New York, Paris and Rome, It is conceivable, however,
that a gwarnmmt-suhsidizafi program may work.

3. 'I doubt that your operation can become indepen-

dent of wild populations in time to benefit chem., It is my under-
- gtanding that Mariculture, Ltd., is now some three to four years
behind in accomplishing réal captive breeding. Your success last
year is interesting to sclentists, but not really encouraging
since it most likely will take years to become self-sustaining;
and meanwhile the remaining turtle beaches are being exploited
with such rapaeity that we are about to lose, for all time,
numerous population segments.

Returning yearlings to the wild is a good gesture, but It
has not been proven to be effective in compensatifg for
depradations on the eggs. How long will it take before we
can be sure these efforts are working? One estimate I have
heard is a dozen ox mora years - far too long in my opiniom.

.r\.
i ",
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Also, I am somewhat perplexed by the statement in your bro=-
chure that Mariculture collects its eggs from inhospitable
environments where "hatching would be most improbable", I
would like to see the supporting data. Has anything been
published on this? It seems absurd to assume that turtles
lay eggs on beaches where hatching is an impossibilicy. If.
indeed some populations do, then I would think they would
eventually disappear. /

4, I think you are correct in assuming that research
through mariculture will contribute to conservation efforts,.
There ate two problems, however. No., 1, will your research
support for wild populations continue after in-house technical
problems have been solved? No. 2, to what extent will com=
mercial secrecy hamper the dissemination of your findings?

The Green and other sea turtles are unique, awe-inspiring
creatures of great esthetic and scientifiec value to man-
kind. As the great whales have been ruthlessly hunted by
greedy exploiters, so have the sea turtles. Today, their
numbers. much reduced, these ancient reptiles should receive
the maximum protection until such time as their stocks have
recovered.

The Fund for Animals believes that & moratorium on the ex=
ploitation of sea turtles is the only rational means of

saving these creatures. Moreover, we are advocating that
the U.8. Department of the Interior list the Green turtle
a5 an endangered specles. | :

I would appreciate hearing from you regarding the points 1
have raiﬁed in this letter.

Sincerely yours,

E ; Stephen¥ Seater -
Field Director

cc: : L TR

'Peter Pritchard . |
Deputy Director ; a2 u
Florida Audubon Sanlety z

Drawer 7

Maitland, Florida EE?Elk



o National Geographic Society
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BRosaics . o COMMITTEE FOR RESEARCH AND EXPLORATION
MELYIH W, PAYNE
Vrex Copma WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

CO'WIH W. SNIDER
S CETTARY

Cctober 17, 1973

Mr. George H. Balazs

Junior Marine Biologist

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Post Office Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawail 96744

Dear Mr. Balaza:

Thank you for your letter of October 9th describing the project
you would like to have our Committee for Research and Exploration
consider for a financial grant.

I amn enclosing two copies of our grant application blanks. Only
one of these need be filled in and returned to me; the other is for your
files. I am also sending you a copy of our Research Grant Information
Sheet,

I am sure you realize that we are not able to make grants even
for all projects that seem to our Committee to have great scientific
significance, Factors such as our research budget and the balance
between projects in various flelds must be consldered in approving
or disapproving requests.

Sincerely,

-Ed!llu_:'r;"—' LS .-dg}"';at'ilaa'_.

Edwin W. Snider
Secretary, Committee for
Research and Exploration

Enclosures



January 10, 1974

Thomas Y. Crowell Company
.. B66E 5th Avenue
m Iﬂﬂ. .! Hl Y Ll

Dear Sirs: . ' : r

I have read with great interest your bookdet entitled Green Turtle
Mysteries by John Waters (a part of the' series "Let's read and
find out The infﬂrpitiuu was pres&ut&d in an éxcellent mannar
for nhildrpn. Such reading material will greatly'aid the ‘efforts
to congerve and protect the world's exploited sea Edrfii-reunurca;.

As a pnrtiun of my work deals with conserving the Hawsifan green
turtle, I would like to request permiseion to tiptnducl 50 copies

of your booklet for free distribution to elementary school teachers
and other edycators. I have received funds to phntncnpj this type
of literature from na?exui organizations within the State. Several
fine articles by Dr.. Archle Carr have already been gent out to over
100 concerned individuals as part of a public awareness program on
saa turtles. Your booklet would be of significant help in educating
children on the precarious position of these reptiles.

Your assistance in this matter will be gréatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

George 'H. Balazs '
AT e 4./
i S 54



/HOMAS Y.CROWELL COMPANY, INC. PUBLISHERS [/ ESTABLISHED 1834
666 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10019

Jammty 218, 1974

Mr. George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biolegist

U, of Hawaii at Manoa

P. 0., Box 1346

Coconut Island Janugry 10, W74
Kaneohe, Hawali 96744

EE-F }%5 ?ﬂlua-ﬂ!'“ My Ay

EE m‘ E‘ Bur letter of January 10, concerning your interest in
nur Eﬁt tlad GREEN TURTLE MYSTERIES by John Waters. For your
qmi ign, as you categorize this title as a booklet, This is a
stan L% Thirenile book, originally published in hardeover.

You, ha a'é‘lr;bd" pefniiion to reproduce 50 'wopies of out (book, for .
frF but n ta {a"uﬁm:‘ary school 'teachers and aﬁh&nﬂﬂuﬂﬂura.
;q-l £ s:du e you it thiy matter,' however, ‘for every
;'i:gﬂt %“ﬁat blﬂ. niﬂrl suthdr ‘does ‘tiot receive any royalty
Py uo'[l’i £ would prdduce, “though mot-a traméndous ampunt
of royalties aﬂmel:hiug+ fuvenile authors, as & matter of record, hawve
l:q'ha .q::.ft‘,a ra'l.iﬂc. “fhey Have to berable 'to have the ability.to
ny | in a year, becdusé tha momey that -they: receive for
their work 1.15 targidal, and that being the case, I cannot. give you
p-e.:mi.,nqiﬂ £o'reprgduce 50 eopies. 'May I.suggest that your:school
m;i.l;,a q%ﬂf ‘Juvénile sales department, and ask for.the.ususal, disgount
for 7 I'm sure Ehey w:-ul.d bl nn]:jr too happy to uhlj.ge Fyou
in Ehla ﬁéﬁtaf ppss oy
while I redlize that our book would be, as you say, of significant
help in eslﬂ.ur;.nting children on the pracarious position of these
reptiles, our ptimary purpose is te be' of significant help to our
authors, who are also in & precarious position in regards to their”
bread and butter.

-

I hope you will understand our position in this matter. }

=N our gl #
JIt. .-tat . "{
I : &b F K
(Mcf.) Bobbe Slegel, Direct

feign Rights, Contracts
Permissionse

BS /1w

TELEPHONE: [212] 489-2200 [ CABLE ADDRESS: TYCROWELL [NEW YORE]
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1-I_ZIEI'='Ar{_"rMI‘;rj-:ITf I:I]-f'THE IHI’_EFg':I{!H
* Fish and Wildife Serico
; [GOCFRPart 1V ]
; CRDNSERYATION OF EMDANGERED 1
SPECIES AND OTHER FI3H CR WILDLIFE
- Matlcs of Proprgad Buele Making ;
. Moklee Is herchy given, pursasil to the
authorlty contnined fn G Frdangersd
Bpecles Conservalion Act ol 1859, B2 Stal.

. B2G {16 U.B.C, (5§aa-B88cxY, As amended

by B3 Btat. 275 (18 UEC, E#oc-1 to
Bfcc-51, thak the Seppciary of the In-
terlor proposes to ansend Tite 50, Pard
17, Appendix A, "The 113 Lab of En-
dangered Farelgn Fish and WSl e,"" of
the Code of Foderal Réptations.

This proposed amerednient wold add
Lthe following snimals e Aroendiz A,
"The TS, List of Endasgersd Yorelgn
Fiah sand WHdfe” Thie poeposal s

HMRAL

~dhe "Ackh,

based upon evidence on file with the
Burean of Sport Flsherles and Wildiigs,
Washington, D0, which shows theae
animals wre threatencd with extinetion
due bo one or move of the Tollowing cames
ditlons; (1} The destruction, drastie
modifientlon, or spvere curtallment, o
the threatoned destruction,  drastis
' cation, or severs curtailment, of its
habitat, or (2 Its overutlization fop
tanmerclal or sporbing Purpases, or (1)
the effect on it of dizease or préedetion, or
(4) other natural or manmade factors
efeciing its cortinged existence,
P S e Ty i
Comanon Dime: - Seleitbifo mame
Creen sen tirile. o ____ Chelforid mydas,
_Leggechead turtle_ . Osretfa eargtic,

The ‘Beerelnry of bhe Inlerior s nok
foreclosod, st the coniclusioh of the
notiee period teelowr staled, from puhtah-

Ing & list which omits ote or maps of tha -

Epecios herein proposed for Usting.

- Interested porsons are vited to sub-
mit writden comments, silggestions,” or
objections concerning  this " propoasd
emeriliment, to the Director, Bureay of
Sport Fisherles and Wikdlife, U5, Dep-
partnmont of fhe' Interior, Waahinghbon,
Do, 20240, Comments vecelved . by
Mareh 1, 1974 will be considersd,

L¥wi A. GREENWALT,

# .. Director, Burpan af
~8part Flsherics and Wildiife. ;
Decesnge 268, 1973,

IF2 D00 73-99857 Flled 13 97-T1:8: 45 am

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Agricultural Stabilization and Canservation
i e TR L
. [7CFR Part - SRR
* "BURLEY ToBACCO -
Determinations on Maosketing Quotns far

1974-75, 1975-75 and I976-77 Mo-
kcting Years 1 ¢ g g R

Purduant to the Apriegiturat Adljiask-
btk Ack of 1638, ny amended T usc.
1281 ef soq.), herelnnfter rofofred to as
chnsideralion. i belng given
to the proclamation of netlonal markel-
Ing gquotes’ for burley tobacos Tor tha

C 1BTETh, TOT-T6 and 18T0-T7 markekbing

wears fndl bo the determinatisn gd ans
houncelnent for the 1874-T5 mrkoling
¥ear, tha emound af tho patlyal mitrket-
Ing auoka, the national reaceve, nnd tho
natlona! factor, A nmaketing guoka ref-
erendumn will be held within M days
aflar tho proclamation. - .. .
©Beetion 3190k requlres © marketing
auetns ol f poundags basls bo proclaimed
and the amount of Hie nalionnl market-
Ing quota for the 1074-75 ma rketlng yonr
be dotermined and announced not Titer
than February 1, 1674, !
“Beoblon 31900} provides thab tha nn=
Lional marketing guota determined undar
Iz zectlon for bucler tobaces for R
murketing year shall be Eha amounlk pro-
duced fn the Tiniked Stotos which the
Bectelnry estimates will be utlized in
the United Btates and will ba exportod
during such marketing wear, mdjusterd
upward of downwnrd in sich Amount ax

v “Hmes one-hall Ehe s

tha Beercltary, In his dizcrelion,
mines Is desleable for to Jurp
mainfainlog pn adeguats SApely
eMecting an orderly reduction of
Plies to the msoive supsdy  level
such dewniward ndjustimont shall o
ceed b per contum of such esll:
utilization and experts.” Far pach
keting year for which marketing o
are In effect under this sectlon, the
retary In his diseretion may estall
Meservg (hercinasftor refeired to a
“nations] reserve™) From he Tt
markeling queta In an amouet ¢
excess of 1 per centum of $he po
matketing qusts to be pvalable for
dng.correectlons mnd adjusting Inag
“An farm marketing quatas, gnd fo
tnhl;igl_'u:l:i markaling guotas for
Jarms (that is, farms for which
marketng guotas ave nob othorals
tablisbeds, =
Beetion 21000y provides, in ot
“the farm marketing quata shall be d
mired by rauliipntying the previogs ¥
Aarm marketing guota by & nnil
Iactor oblindned by dividing the nnti
marketing quota determined undae
section o} of Ehis section ez the
tHonal resarved by the sum af the §
marketing quotas for the mmedi
preceding year for all farms for v
butley fobaccs markeHng quatns wi
determined: Provided, That  such
tiomel factor shall not be lesa thar
per contum;: Provided further, That
the marketing yaavs beginning Oetob
1973, and Qetober 1, 1973, fhe Farm I
keling quota for eny farms shall nae
legs Ehem the smaller of (1h one-}
acre Himeas the farm vield Hies gne-1
tihe sum of the figure one and the
tonal factor for the ewrrent ¥oar,
{2) the farm markebing quata for
immediately precoding marketing v
Gf the Brurs
and the nabional fnolor For fhe e
el The farm markebing quats 55 o
puted for nny T for any yenr &'
bBe increased by the number of P
by which merkebings from thes farm 4
Ing the immedintaly preceding yvear w
than the ferm markoting gu.
{nfter adiustmonts) 2 Provided, Thal p
such Incresse shall mot excopd 1
amotnt of the form markettng gus
{including Ieosed pourds) for the i
niediziely  preecoding marketing ¢
prior Lo ang feercazs S ustdermark:
ings or degrease for cvermarketings, T
fnem markebing quoty =0 eomputed [
et farm for'any year shall be rodus
by-the numbor of pounds by witich mn
Eebing from the farm during Fhe I
diately proceding your exceedid tha Tar
marketing quela {nfter adjuslments
Provided, That If, on account of exce
markeblings in the preceding ¥oar, L
farm marketing quota is reduced to o
bounds w‘tEh-:uuf reflecting the entire 1y
duction reguired, Ehe additionnl redic
Hon required shall be mads fn EARLETH
quent marketing yenrs. i
Seclion 3i0ed provides alza, that &1
farm marketing quota for a new fam
ghnll be the number of pounds detar
mureed by bhe county conunllion with np
proval of the Sinto commities Lo Bo Faj
end reasonalle for the farm on the basi
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Bohool of Medicine » Depariment of Physi
Biomedical Sciences Building T-608 # 1860 East West Road » Honolulo, Hawaii 96822
Cable Address UNIHAW

February 12, 1974

Dr, George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Ialand

P.0O. Box 1346

Eanmeohe, HI 96744

Dear George,

Many thanks for the reprint of Archie Carr's article. Very interesting.
I find mygelf becoming more and more interested in marioe tuttles. I hope
to do some work on them when I go on sabbatical in Malaya in a few months time,
and alsoc here in Hawall. They seem to have gsome fascinating phvsiological
ecological problems, If only we can keep them off the menua!

FKind regarda,
Sincerely yours,

facne,

. Caugev Whittow, Ph.D.
Profeasor of Physiology

GCW 2 mm
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NATIONAL AEROMAUTICS AMD SPACE ADMINISTRATION
GODDARD SPACE FLIGHT CENTER
GREENDELT, MaryLawn 20771

arthoe 202 August 21, 1973

Mr. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Eiclogy
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Your letter requesting information on animal tracking has been
forwarded to Mr. Charles Cote's office here at Goddard. Mr.
Cote 1s in charge of satellite/animal tracking.

You should be hearing from him in the near future.

Sincerely
F. uty

nch, Dep
fice of Public Affairs



December B, 1572

To: Dr. Alan Zeiplor
Fron: E{una".,_.d H.K. Lau
Subject: 3es Turtles

desr Lr. Zeigler, the sea turtles roaiing the coasts
of tae [pirolicn chain ave on the Gecline, I have come to
thiz conelusion through conversations with some old time
Tishermen who have spent & zreat meny years by the sea and ’
have observed the reduction in the sightings of these creatures
over the years, One of these fishervien no longer will kill
or capfpure any and has burned his turtle net because of his
Teelings for these reptiles.

Some of the local people along the Keane - Hana coast
hunt them by shooting them with .22 pifles from the shore and
then diving after them., The so called "cormercigl™ fighermen
hunt them with scuba tanks and shoot the head of' the turtle .-
off with shar® muns (shot gun cartridge at the end of a sticl).
And since this is #llezal (to shoot them), they get around the
law by cutting off the evidence (the turtle's head) before
bringing it to shore, Turtles bring good money because it is
scarco and, hence, greed breeds the worse in nan, )

Finally, I would like to add that there may not be time
for a study while turtles are continued to be slaughtered. A
more sensible approach would be to stop the nlaughtﬂr;ns through
fines and penalties angd malcing the selling of the meat Bllegal.
Then a study can be cardsd out and maybe if numbers of the
turtles do inerease the erop may be thinned. But as of present
the erop is already much too thine....,.

Aboha; @m\ﬂ a-"i .

Ronald lM.K. Lau
F.0. Box 50D
Kahului, Hawaii 96732



Jan. 13, 1973

To: George Balags

From : fonald Lau
Subjeet: Turtle masnuseript

Dear Hr, Balaezs;
Thank you very much for sending mse a copy of your atudy
on Hawaii's turtlea, I have taken the liberty to show them
to some friends of mine. One of these persons was formerly
a turtle fishermen but sinee g few yemrsz afo he has directed
his energies to consserving them. His corments are worth mentioning
to you:

1) Turtles are usually caught in the early morning when they
seem to feed more than other parts of the day.

2) 188, 91 FALSERR 9ARA-BA°SHETT BT T HEET CR Ao BT AR HOp R

to Hooklpa park whiech ia nb longer true.

3) There are many lishermen who do not report turtle catches be-
cause of there non-commercial staotus which accounta for
a huge amount of turtle teken foom the ocean.

L) fhe outlaw methodas used to take turtles is more widespraad

than the suthoritiss probabaly realize. HReason ls that legal
methods iIs not worth the effort in terms of dollars,

I do not prnff335 to be mn expert on turtles nor nave the
experience to comment adequately on the turtle's habits. However,
I am more than convineced that turtle's do need saving not for
men alone but for nature's plana. Hence, if I cen help in any
way please feel free to count on me, The flshermen menticned above
may be sending you something of his own experlence and feelings
on the turile's plight as he does have your gddress, I hope he

does @s he hes a lot to offer in both knowledge and experience.

f;il_ Alchaj
Keee we THE ( Qo’wﬂ Lﬁ@_,\i
Gooe woRke YouRE bpoN&. -



P
DAVID R, SEARS. M. D.
RT. 1, BOX Zi4-D
KaPAA, HADAIL HI, B#GT46
PHOME BR2-2048

Degember 17, 1973

Mr. G. H. Balazs

Universlity of Hawail

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island, P.0, Box 1346
Haneche, Hawalli 96744

Dear Mr, Balazss
In response to your letter of December 1, 1973, we
have sent letters to the two addresses you mentiloned, lending
cur support for the preservation of the turtles of our islands,
Wa have alzo asked other people to give this matter

their attention in the hope of gaining more support for
this most important endeavor. We wish you much success,

Sincerely yours,

Dewrld By Sears oD
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Mareh 11, 1975

Dr. Balasg

Hawaiian Institute of Marine Biology
Honolulu

HAWATIL

Dear Dr. Balaz:
Your name was given to us by the local fisheries
ag a8 pogsglble commercial source of frozem turtle

meat.

We would appreclate your advising if there are any
commercial freezing plants in your area, pack
gquantities of this material, together with a8 full
description of species, pack, and if possaible a
price CIF San Fraocisco or Vancouver,

Awaiting your reply with much interest, I remain
Yours very truly,

ATLANTIC COMMODITIES LIMITED

V. D. VAN SCOYTE
General Manager

WDVES:mje



